
In the Matter of: 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Application of West Virginia PCS Alliance, ) 

L.C. d/b/a NTELOS For A Certificate Of ) pUBble: SERVleE 
Public Convenience and Necessity to  GQM\IIM1\SSION 
Construct A 195 Foot Communications 1 Case No. 2007-0001 24 
Tower Off  Donta Road, (KY 766)  
in Boyd County (Lawhorn Hollow Site) 
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) 

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF 
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY 

West Virginia PCS Alliance, LC d/b/a NTELOS ("NTELOS") applies t o  the 

Public Service Commission of Kentucky (the "Commission") pursuant t o  

KRS 278.020(1), 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9, 807 KAR 5:063 and all relevant 

statutes and regulations, for all necessary approvals t o  permit it to construct a 

communications tower t o  provide wireless communications service in Boyd County, 

Kentucky. 



In support of its Application NTELOS states: 

INTRODUCTION 

1. NTELOS holds the Federal Communications Commission (the "FCC'') 

license authorizing it t o  provide wireless personal communications service in Boyd 

County, Kentucky. By this application NTELOS seeks the necessary approvals t o  

construct a wireless communications facility in northern Boyd County, Kentucky. 

The property is located outside the jurisdiction of any local planning and zoning 

authority and thus this application is subject t o  the jurisdiction of the Public Service 

Commission of Kentucky, 

APPLICANT 

2 .  NTELOS is a Virginia limited liability company; its real estate 

operations offices for this region are located at 500 Summers Street, Charleston, 

West Virginia. A certified capy of NTELOS's Articles of  Organization and all 

amendments thereto, as well as its Certificate of Authority t o  transact business in 

the Commonwealth of Kentucky were attached as an exhibit t o  NTELOS's Notice 

of Intent t o  Provide Wireless Service dated October 27, 1998. A copy of the 

notice, articles of organization and certificate of authority are attached t o  this 

Application as EXHIBIT 10. 
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THE TOWER SITE 

3. The tower site will consist of a 195 foot, three-sided, self-supporting 

metal lattice tower and adjacent Equipment Shelter. With attached appurtenances 

and antennae, the total tower height will be 1 9 9  feet above ground level. It is 

designed to  meet the EIA/TIA-222-F-I 996  standard for 7 5  m.p.h. basic wind speed 

plus 0.75 inches of ice. An Equipment Shelter will be constructed adjacent t o  the 

tower a t  the site. The tower and Equipment Shelter will be constructed in 

conformity with, or will exceed, all applicable local and state building codes. 

4. The communications tower site is located off Donta Road in Boyd 

County, Kentucky. I ts coordinates are 38Q27 ‘1  5.97” latitude and 82°42’19.31” 

longitude. The site wil l be located on a 100’ x 100’ tract t o  be leased from Donald 

and Vicki Donta. A redacted copy of the lease is filed herewith as EXHIBIT 5. I807 

KAR 5:063 Section 1(1)(f)]. 

5. Driving directions t o  site are: From 1-64 East, take Exit 185. Take 

Route 1 8 0  north for approximately 1.5 miles. Turn left on U.S. 60 and travel 

approximately 1.8 miles. Turn right on Route 5 and proceed north for 

approximately 7.7 miles. Turn right on to  Donta Road. The access road is marked 

by red and white survey tape immediately past the first white house on the right. 

Curtis Paxton, Terradon Corporation, prepared the driving directions and his phone 

number is (304) 415-5094. 1807 KAR 5:063 Section l( l)(e)l .  
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NOTICES AND APPROVALS 

6. The tower site is located outside the limits of any incorporated area 

and is not  within the jurisdiction of a local planning and zoning authority. NTELOS 

notified the County Judge-Executive of Boyd County by letter dated and mailed 

April 6, 2007 of its plans t o  file this Application t o  construct the tower  and of  his 

right t o  intervene. 

requested is attached as EXHIBIT 1. I807 KAR 5:063 Section l('S)(n), (o) ] .  This 

application will be supplemented with the return receipt when received. 

A copy of the letter, mailed certified mail, return receipt 

7.  By letters dated and mailed certified mail, return receipt requested, on 

April 6, 2007, NTELOS notified all property owners within 500 feet of the 

proposed tower (as indicated by the records of the Boyd County Property Valuation 

Administrator), other than NTELOS' lessors, and all persons abutting its lessors' 

property of i ts intent t o  seek a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 

from the Commission t o  permit construction of the proposed site, of the docket 

number of this proceeding and of their right to  seek intervention. Copies of  the 

letters (the exhibit was attached t o  each letter but is provided only in connection 

with the first letter) and the list of the persons t o  whom they were mailed are 

attached as EXHIBIT 2. This applicatian will be supplemented with the return 

receipts evidencing delivery when received. [807 KAR 5:063 Section 1(1 )(I), (m)]. 

The FAA determination of No Hazard t o  Air Navigation is attached as 

EXHIBIT 1 1. 1807 KAR 5:063 Section l ( 1  )(b)l. 

8. 
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9. No application w a s  made to t h e  Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission 

in connection with t h e  proposed tower  because  it is exempt under 602 KAR 

50:030. 

I O .  On April 6, 2007 NTELOS posted signs at a visible location a n  t h e  site 

and on Donta Road ( the  nearest  public road) notifying t h e  public of its intent to 

construct  a communications tower a t  t h e  site. The signs, which measure  a t  least 2 

feet by 4 feet ,  will remain posted for at least  two weeks following t h e  filing of this 

application. 1807 KAR 53063 Section I (1 )(PI; 807 KAR 5:063 Section 1 (1 )( 211, 

The  Lawhorn Hollow site can be  placed in operation under federal law 11. 

by filing a notice with t h e  Federal Communications Commission following 

construction. [807 KAR 5:063 Section 1 ('I )(c)l. 

12. A notice of t h e  location of t h e  proposed construction will be  published 

in The Dai/y independent, a paper of legal record and general circulation for Boyd 

County, o n  April 4 2, 2007. 1807 KAR 5:063 Section l( l ) (q)l .  The  text of t h e  

notice is filed herewith a s  EXHIBIT 9. This application will b e  supplemented with a 

copy of t h e  notice as published when received. 
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PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY 

13. NTELOS plans t o  construct the site to  provide wireless personal 

communications service in northern Boyd County. Specifically, the site is designed 

to  provide service t o  the Lawhorn Hollow area of Boyd County, t o  fill a void in 

NTELOS' coverage in the area and to  provide contiguous service along Route 5 

from downtown Ashland, Kentucky to  Summit Kentucky. 

Section I (1  )(a)]. 

I807 KAR 5:063 

LAND USE AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

14. The tower wil l located approximately 540 feet south of Donta Road in 

Boyd County, Kentucky near the Lawhorn Hollow area of the county. The site is 

located on an undeveloped wooded knoll. [807 KAR 5:063 Section l ( l ) ( r ) ] .  

15. The property has not been classified for zoning purposes as there is no 

local planning and zoning authority wi th  jurisdiction of the site. 1807 KAR 5:063 

Section l ( l ) ( r ) ;  807 KAR 5:063 Section I ( 1 ) l .  

16. NTELOS has considered the likely effect of the installation on nearby 

land use and values and believes there is no more suitable location reasonably 

available from which adequate service to the area may be provided. 

5:063 Section 1 ( I  )(s)l. 

1807 KAR 

17, NTELOS attempted t o  co-locate on towers designed to  host multiple 

wireless service providers' facilities, as well as existing structures, such as 

communications facilities, or other suitable structure capable of supporting 
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NTELOS's facilities. The locations considered and the reasons they were not 

chosen are listed on (EXHIBIT 8). t807 KAR 5:063 Section l(l)(s)]. 

EXHIBITS 

18. Incorporated in this Application as Exhibits are the  following additional 

documents: 

a. The qualifications for Morgantawn Excavators, Inc., the  firm directly 

respansible for the construction of the proposed tower. (EXHIBIT 3). This i tem will 

be supplemented with the qualifications of the person assigned to the job once the 

determinatian has been made. The tower was designed by A m y  R. Herbst, w h o  is 

a licensed Kentucky Professional Engineer [807 KAR 5:063 Section 1 ( I  )(g)]. 

b. A Survey illustrating the proposed location of the tower  and all 

easements and existing structures within 500 feet of the tower on the property, 

and all easements and existing structures on the property within 200 feet: o f  the 

access road, including the intersection with the public road. Also illustrated are a 

"Vicinity Map" and a Topographic Survey of the relevant portion of  the site. 

 EXHIBIT^). [807 KAR 5:063 Section I ( l ) ( h ) l .  It bears the signature and seal o f  

Steve M. Newton, a registered Kentucky land surveyor. Also attached as part o f  

EXHIBIT 4 is a Site Development Plan and flood plain certification bearing the 

signature and seal of Timothy 7. White, a Kentucky licensed professional engineer. 

[807 KAR 5:063 Section I ( l ) (h ) ] .  EXHIBIT 4 also includes a "no-zoning letter from 

the Office of the County Judge- Executive. 
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c. Tower and Foundation Design Plans and description of the standards 

t o  which they were designed. All designs bear the seal and signature of  Amy  R. 

Herbst, a Registered Kentucky Professional Engineer. (EXHIBIT 6 ) .  A vertical profile 

sketch indicating the positioning of the antennae also is part o f  the  Exhibit. [807 

MAR 5:063 Section l(l)(i), (j)]. 

d. The "Subsurface investigation Report" prepared by Novel Geo- 

Environmental, PLLC and bearing the signature of Larry C. Nottingham, P.E. 

(EXHIBIT 7). The recommendations contained in the Geotechnical Investigation 

Report have been followed by NTELOS in connection with the  design of the 

foundation. 1807 KAR 5:063 Section l ( 1  )(c)l. 

e A map tha t  identifies every structure and every owner of real 

property within 500 feet o f  the proposed tower. (EXHIBIT 4). [807 KAR 5:063 

Section 1 (k) l .  

f. A map displaying the search area for the  communications tower 

site as determined by RF analysis. (EXHIBIT 8.) [807 KAR 5:063 Section l(t)]. 
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COMMU Ni CAT10 NS 

19. NTELOS respectfully requests that  all communications and 

correspondence with respect t o  the instant Application be sent to: 

Mark R. Overstreet 
STITES & HARBISON, PLLC 
421 West Main Street 
P.O. Box 634 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0634 
Telephone: 502-223-3477 

Counsel for NTELOS Communications, Inc. 

CONCLUSION 

20. For the reasons stated above, the public convenience and necessity 

require the construction of the proposed communications tower site. 

WHEREFORE, NTELOS respectfully requests, pursuant t o  KRS 278.020( I), 

807 KAR 5:001, Section 9, 807 KAR 5:063 and all other relevant statutes and 

regulations, that  the Public Service Commission of Kentucky: 

a. issue an order granting NTELOS a Certificate of  Convenience and 

Necessity t o  construct a communications tower  site t o  be located of f  Donta Road 

at 38O27’15.97” latitude and 82°42’19.31 ” longitude near the Lawhorn Hollow 

area of Boyd County, Kentucky; and 

9 



b. grant all other appropriate relief. 

Dated this the IOth day of April, 2007. 

STITES & HARBISON 
421 West Main Street 
P.O. Box 634 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0634 
Telephone: 502-223-3477 
COUNSEL FOR: NTELOS, INC. 
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EXHIBIT 1 



A T T  0 R N  E Y  S 

April 6, 2007 

BY CEIXTIFIED MAIL 
RETIJRN IXECEIPT REQUESTED 

Rrark R Ckrs t rwt  
(502) 209 12 19 
(502) 2234387 FAX 
m r s t m @ t i t e s a m  

Honorable William Stevens 
Boyd County Judge-Executive 
2800 Louisa Street 
Catlettsburg, Kentucky 41 129 

RE: Application of West Virginia P.C.S. Alliance d/b/a NTELQS to Construct 
195 Foot Three-Sided Latticed Tower off County Road 766 (Donta Road), 
Aslilantl, Kentucky -- P.S.C. Case No. 2007-00124 (Lawhorn Hollow Site) 

Dear Judge Stevens: 

Please accept this as a Notice of Intent to Construct a Public Improvement by West 
Virginia PCS Allialice, L, C. d/b/a NTELOS. This notice is being fif-ilrnished pursuant to 
KRS 100.324 and 807 KAR 5:063 Section 1(n). 

NTLELOS plans to construct a communications tower and site in Boyd County on 
property to be leased from Donald and Vicki Donta. The tower and site will be located off 
Donta Road ( K Y  766) ,  Ashland, Kentucky. The site will consist of a 19.5 foot, three-sided, self- 
supporting metal lattice tower and adjacent Equipnient Shelter. It is designed to meet the 
EIAITIA-222-F standard for a basic wind speed of 7.5 ni.p.h., with 0.75 inch radial ice As such, 
it will meet or exceed all Boyd County building codes. 

The purposes of the tower are to provide improved service in the Lawhorn I-iollocv aiea of 
Boyd Couiity, to fill in  a large void in NTELOS coverage and to provide contiguous coverage 
along Kentucky Route 5 from downtown Ashiand to Summit, Kentucky. 

I have enclosed the following additional information concerning the site: 

n Map to suitable scale showing the location of the proposed new 
construction. 

n Sketch of Tower. 



Nonorable W i I1 iam Stevens 
Boyd County Judge-Executive 
April 6, 2007 
Page 2 

Within the next few days, NTELDS plans to file an  application with the Public Service 
Coininission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct the 
tower and related facilities. The application is styled: 

In the Matter of: Application of West Virginia PCS Alliance, L.C. d/b/a 
NTEL,OS For A Certificate of Public Convenience And Necessity To Constnict A 
19.5 Foot Communications Tower Off Donta Road (Ky. 766) in Boyd County 
Kentucky (Lawhorn Hollow Site). 

The application has been assigned P.S.C. Case No. 2007-00125 

You have a right to offer your coinments to the Cornmission and to seek intervention in 
this proceeding. Your initial cornmunicatioii to the Commission should be received by the 
Coiuniission within 20 days of the date of this letter and should be addressed to: 

Office of the Executive Director 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
21 1 Sower Boulevard 
P.0. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-061 5.  

Mark R. Overstreet 

WE186 OOOWE 15450 1 FRANKFORT 
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NOTES:  
1 The tower model is S 3 T L  S e r i e s  1x1 
2 Transmission l i n e s  a r e  t o  be a t t a c h e d  t o  

s t a n d a r d  6-over-6 waveguide ladders  
I .  Azimuths a r e  r e l a t i v e  (not  based on t r u e  nor th)  
1. foundal ion  loads  shown a r e  ma:;imums 
5 161 1" d i a  A419 anchor b o l t s  p e r  l e g .  Minimum 

6 Al l  unequal a n g l e s  a r e  o r i e n t e d  wi th  t h e  shor t  

1 .  This  tower des ign  and, i f  appl icable ,  t h e  

15" embedment Crom t o p  of concre te  t o  t o p  of nut 

leg  v e r t i c a l .  

foundat ion  d e s i g n l s l  shown on t h e  fo l lowing  
p a g e j s l  also meet o r  exceed t h e  requi rements  
of t h e  2000 I n t e r n a t i o n J l  Duilding Code, 
90 mph 1-second gust 

ANTENNA LIST 

NO ELEV ANTENNA TX-LINE 

1 191 AVA 1 - 5 0  

2 1 8 5 '  (111 PCSAOGS-19-' t I121 AVA 1-50 

( 9 )  FCSA065-19-* I 

IT-Doom 

IT-Doom 

3T-Ooom 
165'  I121 PCSA065-19- '  t 

3T-noom 

195' 

1 115'  (121 PCSR065-19-' t I121 AVA 7-50 

4 (121 A V A  7-50 

M?4XRIRI. LIST 

4.5000"XO. 1310" PIPE 
I .  5000":<0 4310" PIPE 
3.5000":iO 1000" PIPE 
2 8 7 5 O ' k O  2160" PIPE 
2 3750":<0 1540" PIPE 

1. 3": . :3"~) /16"  
L 2 2 ":;3 I 1 6 ~ *  
L 2":<2 ":;1/8 '( 

TOTAL FOUNDATION LOADS 

H=29.84 k H=19.22k 
V=78.17k 
Mz3565.95k-ft U=-171,68k 
T=-O.OOk-ft 

INDIVIDUAL FOOTING LOADS 

V=2 19 55k 

Sabre Communications Corporation 
2101 Murray Street (P 0 Box 6581, Sioux C i t y ,  Iowa 51102-0658 

Phone: (712) 258-6690 Fax: (712) 258-8250 

Client: NTEU)S INC Job NO: 07-02162 Date: 19 feb 2007 

Total Height: 195.00' Tower Height: 195 00' Location: Skyline, KY 

I Standard: EWTIA 222-F-1996 Design Wmd h ice: 75 mph t 0.75" ice 

Sheet: 1 P r o j e c t :  C:\Progran FiLes\Guymast\Tower vl3\S3TL-HO-01-02162 LOD 



EXHHBIT 2 



A T T  0 R N E Y S 

April 6, 2007 

BY CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQIJESTED 

421 w e s t  lViai i l  Street 
Post Off ice Box 634 
Frankfort, K Y  40602-0634 

15021 223-4124 Fax 
I5021 223-3477 

WlNW S l l t e S  Coin 

Mark R Oerstreet 
(502) 2091219 
(502) 2234387 FAX 
mhRcstree@tites am 

Darrell D. Fryer 
2206 Donta Road 
Ashland, KY 4 1 102 

RE: Application of West Virginia P.C.S. Alliance d/b/a NTELOS to Construct 
195 Foot Three-Sided Latticed Tower off County Road 766 (Donta Road), 
Ashland, Kentucky -- P.S.C. Case No. 2007-00124 (Lawhorn Hollow Site) 

Dear Mr. Fryer: 

West Virginia P.C.S. Alliance d/b/a NTEL,OS. is applying to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a 
new facility to provide telecoiniiiunications service in Boyd County. The facility will consist of 
a self-supporting 195 foot three-sided nietal tower and adjacent equipment shelter. The tower 
will be located off Donta Road, Ashland, Kentucky 4 1 102 on property owned by Donald and 
Vicki Donta. The location of the tower site on the subject property is shown on the enclosed 
plat. 

This notice is being sent to you because you own property within 500 feet of the 
proposed site of the tower or own property that abuts the site or the access road to the site. The 
Commission invites your comments concerning the proposed construction. You also have the 
right to seek intervention in the proceeding. Your comments and request for intervention should 
be addressed to: Office o f  the Executive Director, Public Service Corrimission of Kentucky, 2 1 1 
Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 61 5 ,  Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615. 

Please refer to Case No. 2007-00124. Your initial correspondence should be received 
within 20 days of the date of this letter. 



A T T  a R N E Y s 

April 6,2007 

BY CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQIJESTED 

421 VVesi Main Sheet 
Post Of f ice Box 634 
Franltfort, i(Y 40602-0634 
15021 223-3477 
15021 223-4124 Fax 
W W ~ N  st i tes corn 

MarkR Ouwstet 
(502) 209-1219 
(502) 2234387 FAX 
m t m @ t i t e s m  

Donald Donta 
Vicki Donta 
4735 Cardinal Drive 
Ashland, KY 4 I IO2 

RE: Application of West Virginia P.C.S. Alliance d/b/a NTELOS to Construct 
195 Foot Three-Sided Latticed Tower off County Road 766 (Donta Road), 
Ashland, Kentucky -- P.S.C. Case No. 2007-00124 (Lawhorn Hollow Site) 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Donta: 

West Virginia P.C.S. Alliance d/b/a NTELOS. is applying to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a 
new facility to provide telecommunications service in Boyd County. The facility will consist of 
a self-supporting 195 foot three-sided metal tower and adjacent equipment shelter. The tower 
will be located off Donta Road, Ashland, Kentucky 41 102 on property owned by Donald and 
Vicki Donta. The location of the tower site on the subject property is shown on tlie enclosed 
plat. 

This notice is being sent to you because you own property within SO0 feet of the 
proposed site of the tower or own property that abuts tlie site or tlie access road to the site. The 
Commission invites your comments concerning the proposed construction. You also have tlie 
riglit to seek intervention in the proceeding. Your comments and request for intervention should 
be addressed to: Office of the Executive Director, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 2 I 1 
Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 61 5 ,  Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615. 

Please refer to Case No. 2007-00124. Your initial correspondence should be received 
within 20 days of the date of this letter. 

Mark R. Overstreet 

A t l a n t a ,  GA F r a n k h r l ,  KY l lydan, KY Jefi:rsnnville, ii\i L e x i n g t o n ,  iKY i o t l i s v i i l ~ ,  I\Y Nsshvi l le, TN W a s h i n g t o n ,  O C  



A T T  0 R N E Y S 

April 6, 2007 

BY CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

421 West Main S i i ee t  
Post O f f i ce  Box 634 
Frankfort, K Y  40602-0634 
1.5021 223-3477 
15021 223-4124 F3x 

www st i ies coin 

Mark R. &street 
(502)209-1219 
(502) 2234387 FAX 
rrouerstree@tites am 

Cornerstone Cabinets & Custom Homes, Enc. 
632 Pin Oak Drive 
Ashland, KY 41 102 

RE: Application of West Virginia P.C.S. Alliance d/b/a NTELOS to Construct 
195 Foot Three-Sided Latticed Tower off County Road 766 (Donta Road), 
Ashland, Kentucky -- P.S.C. Case No. 2007-00124 (Lawhorn Hollow Site) 

Gentlemen: 

West Virginia P.C.S. Alliance d/b/a NTELOS. is applying to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a 
new facility to provide telecommunications service in Boyd County. The facility will consist of 
a self-supporting 195 foot three-sided metal tower and adjacent equipment shelter. The tower 
will be located off Donta Road, Ashland, Kentucky 4 I 102 on property owned by Donald and 
Vicki Donta. The location of the tower site on the subject property is shown on the eiiclosed 
plat. 

This notice is being sent to you because you own property within 500 feet of the 
proposed site of the tower or own property that abuts the site or tlie access road to the site. The 
Commission invites your comments concerning the proposed construction. You also have the 
right to seek intervention in the proceeding. Your comments and request for intervention should 
be addressed to: Office of the Executive Director, Public Service Coinmission of Kentucky, 2 I 1 
Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-061 5.  

Please refer to Case No. 2007-00124. Your initial correspondence should be received 
within 20 days of the date of this letter. 

Atlanta,  GA F r a n k f o r t ,  X Y  tlyden, IKY J f f i s r s o n v i l l e ,  IN Le::ingiori, X Y  L o u i w i l i a ,  ;<'/ Nashvi l le,  TN Wasii ing-ton, i l C  



A T T  0 R N E Y S 

April 6, 2007 

BY CERTIFIED MAIL, 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

421 West blain Street 
Post Off ice Box 634 
Franltfoit, I('! 40602-06311 
15021 223-3477 
15021 223-4124 Fax 
www st i tes corn 

Mark R Crverstreet 
(502) 209-1219 
(502) 2234387 FAX 
mx?rstm?@tites.mn 

Ben S. Fryer 
Delphia Fryer 
2207 Donta Road 
Ashland, Kentucky 4 1 102 

RE: Application of West Virginia P.C.S. Alliance d/b/a NTELOS to Construct 
195 Foot Three-Sided Latticed Tower off County Road 766 (Donta Road), 
Ashland, Kentucky -- P.S.C. Case No. 2007-00124 (Lawhorn I-Iollow Site) 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Fryer: 

West Virginia P.C.S. Alliance Nbla NTELOS. is applying to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a 
new facility to provide telecoiniriuiiications service in Boyd County. Tlie facility will consist of 
a self-supporting 195 foot three-sided metal tower and adjacent equipment shelter. The tower 
will be located off Doiita Road, Ashland, Kentucky 41 102 on property owried by Donald and 
Vicki Donta. The location of the tower site on the subject property is shown on the ericlosed 
plat. 

This notice is being sent to you because you own property within 500 feet of the 
proposed site of the tower or own property that abuts the site or the access road to the site. Tlie 
Commission invites your corninelits concerning the proposed construction. You also have the 
right to seek intervention in the proceeding. Your comments and request for intervention should 
be addressed to: Office of the Executive Director, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 21 1 
Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 61 5 ,  Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615. 

Please refer to Case No. 2007-00 124. Your initial be received 
within 20 days of the date of this letter. 



A T T  n R N E Y s 

April 6, 2007 

BY CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

421 West  M a i n  Street 
Post Office Bo:: 634 
Frankfort IKY 40602-0634 
15021 223-3477 
15021 223-4124 Fax 
wviw stiies corn 

Mark R obewtreet 
(502)209-1219 
(502) 223-4387 FAX 
rroucrstree@tites mn 

Matthew G. Nolley 
Angela Holley 
430 Old Trace Road 
Rush, KY 41 168 

RE: Application of West Virginia P.C.S. Alliance d/b/a NTELOS to Construct 
195 Foot Three-Sided Latticed Tower off County Road 766 (Donta Road), 
Ashland, Kentucky -- P.S.C. Case No. 2007-00124 (Lawhorn EIollow Site) 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Holley: 

West Virginia P.C.S. Alliance d/b/a NTEL,OS. is applying to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a 
new facility to provide telecommunications service in Boyd County. The facility will consist of 
a self-supporting 195 foot three-sided metal tower and adjacent equipment shelter. The tower 
will be located off Donta Road, Ashland, Kentucky 41 102 on property owned by Donald and 
Vicki Donta. The location of the tower site on the subject property is shown on the enclosed 
plat. 

This notice is being sent to you because you own property within 500 feet of the 
proposed site of the tower or own property that abuts the site or the access road to the site. The 
Coinmission invites your comments concerning the proposed construction. You also have the 
right to seek intervention in the proceeding. Your comments arid request for intervention should 
be addressed to: Office of the Executive Director, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 21 1 
Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 61 5 ,  Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615. 

Please refer to Case No. 2007-00124. Your initial coiiespondence should be received 
within 20 days of the date of this letter. 

- 
Mark R. Overstreet 



STITES RBISONruc 
A T T O R N  E Y S 

April 6,2007 

BY CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

a21 West b la in  Silitet 
Post Off ice Box 634 
Frankfort, IKY 40602-0634 
15021 223-3477 
15021 223-4124 Fa:( 
www s t i  tes corn 

Mark R Chestreet 
(502) 2041219 
(502) 2234387 FAX 
rmmtree@tites mn 

Phillip D. Kouns 
Brenda L. Kouns 
4804 State Route 5 
Ashland, KY 41 102 

RE: Application of West Virginia P.C.S. Alliance d/b/a NTELOS to Construct 
195 Foot Three-Sided Latticed Tower off County Road 766 (Donta Road), 
Ashland, Kentucky -- P.S.C. Case No. 2007-00124 (L,awhorn Hollow Site) 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Kouns: 

West Virginia P.C.S. Alliance d/b/a NTEL,OS. is applying to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience arid Necessity to construct a 
new facility to provide telecommunications service iri Boyd County. The facility will consist of 
a self-supporting 195 foot three-sided metal tower and adjacent equipment shelter. The tower 
will be located off Donta Road, Ashland, Kentucky 4 1 102 on property owned by Donald and 
Vicki Donta. The location of the tower site on the subject property is shown on the enclosed 
plat. 

This notice is being sent to you because you own property within 500 feet of the 
proposed site of the tower or own property that abuts the site or the access road to the site. The 
Commission invites your comments concerning the proposed construction. You also have the 
right to seek intervention in the proceeding. Your comments and request for intervention should 
be addressed to: Office of the Executive Director, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 2 1 1 
Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615. 

Please refer to Case No. 2007-00124. Your initial correspondence should be received 
within 20 days of the date of this letter. m 

Mark R. overstreet 



A T T  0 R N E Y  S 

April 6,2007 

BY CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETIJRN RECEIPT REQIJESTED 

421 W e s t  blain Street 
Post Of f ice Box 634 
Franltfori, ICY 40602-0634 
15021 223-3417 
15021 223-4124 Fax 
www st i tes corn 

Mark R cherstet  
(502)2041219 
(.%2) 2234387 FAX 
mwrste@tites.am 

Robert A. Donta 
4642 State Route 5 
Ashland, KY 41 102 

RE: Application of West Virginia P.C.S. Alliance d/b/a NTEL,OS to Construct 
195 Foot Three-Sided Latticed Tower off County Road 766 (Donta Road), 
Ashland, Kentucky -- P.S.C. Case No. 2007-00124 (Lawhorn Hollow Site) 

Dear Mr. Donta: 

West Virginia P.C.S. Alliance d/b/a NTELOS. is applying to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a 
new facility to provide telecommunications service in Boyd County. The facility will consist of 
a self-supporting I95 foot three-sided metal tower and adjacent equipment shelter. The tower 
will be located off Donta Road, Ashland, Kentucky 41 102 on property owned by Donald and 
Vicki Donta. The location of the tower site on the subject property is shown 011 the enclosed 
plat. 

This notice is being sent to you because you own property within 500 feet of the 
proposed site of the tower or own property that abuts the site or the access road to the site. The 
Commission invites your comments concerning the proposed construction. You also have the 
riglit to seek intervention in the proceeding. Your comments and request for intervention should 
be addressed to: Office of the Executive Director, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 2 1 1 
Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 61 5, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-06 15. 

Please refer to Case No. 2007-00124. Your initial correspondence should be received 
within 20 days of the date of this letter. r\ 

~~~~~~ 

Mark R. Overstreet 



A T T O R N E Y S  

April 6, 2007 

BY CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETIJRN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

421 Wes t  Main Street 
Post O f f i ce  Box 634 
Frankfort, 1KY 40602-0634 
I5021 223-3477 
15021 223-4124 Fa:! 
livww stltes corn 

Mark R Oers te t  
(502) 2091219 
(502) 223-4387 FAX 
maste@t i tes  mn 

Judith A. Ferguson 
1045 Regis Street 
Russell, KY 4 1 169 

RE: Application of West Virginia P.C.S. Alliance d/b/a NTELOS to Construct 
195 Foot Three-Sided Latticed Tower off County Road 766 (Donta Road), 
Ashland, Kentucky -- P.S.C. Case No. 2007-00124 (Lawhorn Hollow Site) 

Dear Ms. Ferguson: 

West Virginia P.C.S. Alliance d/b/a NTEL,OS. is applying to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a 
new facility to provide telecommunications service in Boyd County. The facility will consist of 
a self-supporting 195 foot three-sided metal tower and adjacent equipment shelter. The tower 
will be located off Donta Road, Ashland, Kentucky 41 102 on property owned by Donald and 
Vicki Donta. The location of the tower site on the subject property is shown on the enclosed 
plat. 

This notice is being sent to you because you own property within 500 feet of the 
proposed site of the tower or own property that abuts the site or the access road to the site. The 
Commission invites your comments concerning the proposed construction. You also have the 
right to seek intervention in the proceeding. Your comments and request for intervention should 
be addressed to: Office of the Executive Director, Public Service Cornmission of Kentucky, 2 1 1 
Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 61 5 ,  Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615. 

Please refer to Case No. 2007-00124. Your initial correspondence should be received 
within 20 days of the date of this letter. 



A T T  0 R N E Y S 

April 6,2007 

BY CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

421 Wesr Main S h e e t  

Frankfort, K Y  40602-0634 
I5021 223-3477 
15021 223-4124 Fax 
www stites corn 

POST OfflCE BOX 634 

&rk R Oerstrset 
(502) 2041219 
(502) 2234387 FAX 
mtstrse@tite cxm 

Herbert L. Roberts 
Doris J. Roberts 
4822 State Route 5 
Ashland, KY 4 I 102 

RE: Application of West Virginia P.C.S. Alliance d/b/a NTELOS to Construct 
195 Foot Three-Sided Latticed Tower off County Road 766 (Donta Road), 
Ashland, Kentucky -- P.S.C. Case No. 2007-00124 (Lawhorn Hollow Site) 

Dear Mr. arid Mrs. Roberts: 

West Virginia P.C.S. Alliance d/b/a NTELOS. is applying to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a 
new facility to provide telecommunications service in Boyd County. The facility will consist of 
a self-supporting 195 foot three-sided metal tower and adjacent equipment shelter. The tower 
will be located off Donta Road, Ashland, Kentucky 4 1 102 on property owned by Donald and 
Vicki Donta. The location of the tower site on the subject property is shown on the enclosed 
plat. 

This notice is being sent to you because you own property within 500 feet of the 
proposed site of the tower or own property that abuts the site or the access road to the site. The 
Commission invites your comments concerning the proposed construction. You also have the 
right to seek intervention in the proceeding. Your comments and request for intervention should 
be addressed to: Office of the Executive Director, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 2 1 1 
Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 61 5 ,  Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615. 

Please refer to Case No. 2007-00124. Your initial correspondence should be received 
within 20 days of the date of this letter. 



A T T  0 R N E Y S 

April 6,2007 

BY CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

421 W a s t  Main Street 
Post O f f i ce  Box 634 
Frankfort, K Y  40602-0634 
[5021 223-3477 
15021 223-4124 Fax 
www s t i t es  corn 

MatkR CXecsket 
(502)2041219 
(502) 2234B7 FAX 
rmerske@tites cnn 

Jeffrey D. Mays 
DRA Mays General Contracting 
4739 Dawson L,ane 
Ashland, KY 41 102 

RE: Application of West Virginia P.C.S. Alliance d/b/a NTELOS to Construct 
195 Foot Three-Sided Latticed Tower off County Road 766 (Donta Road), 
Ashland, Kentucky -- P.S.C. Case No. 2007-00124 (Lawhorn Hollow Site) 

Dear Mr. Mays: 

West Virginia P.C.S. Alliance d/b/a NTELOS. is applying to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a 
new facility to provide telecommunications service in Boyd County. The facility will consist of 
a self-supporting 195 foot three-sided metal tower and adjacent equipment shelter. The tower 
will be located off Donta Road, Ashland, Kentucky 4 1 102 on property owned by Donald and 
Vicki Donta. The location of the tower site on the subject property is shown on the enclosed 
plat. 

This notice is being sent to you because you own property within 500 feet of the 
proposed site of the tower or own property that abuts the site or the access road to the site. The 
Commission invites your coininents concerning the proposed construction. You also have the 
right to seek intervention in the proceeding. Your comments and request for intervention should 
be addressed to: Office of the Executive Director, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 2 1 1 
Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 61 5, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615. 

Please refer to Case No. 2007-00124. Your initial correspondence should be received 

n within 20 days of the date of this letter. v)y+/;T?W 
Mark R. Overstreet 

Atlanta,  GA F r a n k f ~ i r i ,  iKY tlydan, K Y  Je i fa rsonv i l ia ,  IN Lex ing ion .  K Y  ioui ;v i l ie,  I<'/ hiashvi l la.  TN Washiayron ,  DC 



STITES ~ G ~ ~ A F ~ B I s o N ~ ~ ~ ~  
A T T  0 R N E Y S 

April 6, 2007 

BY CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

421 West Man Srieet 
Post Of f ice Bo:: 634 
Frankfort, K'! 40602-11634 
I51121 223-3477 
15021 223-4124 Fax 
www s t i t es  corn 

Mark R Oecstmt 
(502) 2041219 
(502) 2234387 FAX 
mxrstwi?@tites crm 

Stuart N. Moore 
Lori G. Moore 
1205 Montgomery Avenue 
Ashland, KY 4 1 10 1 

RE: Application of West Virginia P.C.S. Alliance d/b/a NTELOS to Construct 
195 Foot Three-Sided Latticed Tower off County Road 766 (Donta Road), 
Ashland, Kentucky -- P.S.C. Case No. 2007-00124 (Lawhorn Hollow Site) 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Moore: 

West Virginia P.C.S. Alliance d/b/a NTELOS. is applying to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a 
new facility to provide telecommunications service in Boyd County. The facility will consist of 
a self-supporting 195 foot three-sided metal tower and adjacent equipment shelter. The tower 
will be located off Donta Road, Ashland, Kentucky 4 1 102 on property owned by Donald and 
Vicki Donta. The location of the tower site on the subject property is shown on the enclosed 
plat. 

This notice is being sent to you because you own property within 500 feet of the 
proposed site of the tower or own property that abuts the site or the access road to the site. The 
Comniission invites your comments concerning the proposed construction. You also have the 
right to seek intervention in the proceeding. Your comments and request for intervetition should 
be addressed to: Office of the Executive Director, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 21 1 
Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 61 5, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-06 15. 

Please refer to Case No. 2007-00124. Your initial correspondence should be received 
within 20 days of the date of this letter. 

At lan ta ,  G A  F r a n k f o r t ,  KY tlyclan. K Y  J E f f s r s o n v i l l ~ ,  IN Lex ing ton ,  K'i Loutsv i l l? ,  KY Nashv i l le ,  TN W a s h i n g t o n .  012 



A T T  0 R N E Y S 

April 6,2007 

BY CERTIFIED MAIL 
RET1 JRN RECEIPT REQIJESTED 

421 W e s t  Main Street  
Post Off ice Box 634 
Frankfort K Y  40602-0634 
15021 223-3477 
15021 223-4124 Fax 
www stites corn 

NIark R overstreet 
(502) 209-1219 
(502) 2234387 FAX 
maerstree@tites am 

Patricia A. McCalvin 
2252 Donta Road 
Ashland , KY 4 1 102 

RE: Application of West Virginia P.C.S. Alliance d/b/a NTELOS to Construct 
195 Foot Three-Sided Latticed Tower off County Road 766 (Donta Road), 
Ashland, Kentucky -- P.S.C. Case No. 2007-00124 (Lawhorn Hollow Site) 

Dear Ms. McCalviri: 

West Virginia P.C.S. Alliance d/b/a NTEL,OS. is applying to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a 
new facility to provide telecommunications service in Boyd County. The facility will consist of 
a self-supporting 195 foot three-sided metal tower arid adjacent equipment shelter. The tower 
will be located off Donta Road, Ashland, Kentucky 4 1 102 on property owned by Donald and 
Vicki Donta. The location of the tower site on the subject property is shown on the enclosed 
plat. 

This notice is being sent to you because you own property within 500 feet of the 
proposed site of the tower or own property that abuts the site or the access road to the site. The 
Coinmission invites your comments concerning the proposed construction. You also have the 
right to seek intervention in the proceeding. Your coininents and request for iiiterveiitioii should 
be addressed to: Office of the Executive Director, Public Service Comrnission of Kentucky, 21 1 
Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615. 

Please refer to Case No. 2007-00124. Your initial correspondence should be received 
within 20 days of the date of this letter. 



A T T  0 R N E Y S 

April 6,2007 

BY CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETTJRN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

421 W e s t  ir/larn Street 
Post O f f i ce  Box 634 
Franltfori, K Y  40602-0634 
15021 223-3477 
15021 223-4124 Fax 
www s ti tas corn 

Mark R Chastmt 
(502) 2091219 
(502) 2234387 FAX 
rmerstm@tites can 

Trustee, Martha Bryant Revocable Trust 
2238 Donta Road 
Ashland, KY 4 1 102 

RE: Application of West Virginia P.C.S. Alliance d/b/a NTELOS to Construct 
195 Foot Three-Sided Latticed Tower off County Road 766 (Donta Road), 
Ashland, Kentucky -- P.S.C. Case No. 2007-00124 (Lawhorn Hollow Site) 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

West Virginia P.C.S. Alliance d/b/a NTELOS. is applying to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a 
new facility to provide telecommunications service in Boyd County. The facility will consist of 
a self-supporting 195 foot three-sided metal tower and adjacent equipment shelter. The tower 
will be located off Donta Road, Ashland, Kentucky 4 1 102 on property owned by Donald and 
Vicki Donta. The location of the tower site on the subject property is shown on the enclosed 
plat. 

This notice is being sent to you because you own property within 500 feet of the 
proposed site of the tower or own property that abuts the site or the access road to the site. The 
Commission invites your comments concerning the proposed construction. You also have the 
right to seek intervention in the proceeding. Your comments and request for intervention should 
be addressed to: Office of the Executive Director, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 2 1 1 
Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615. 

Please refer to Case No. 2007-001 24. Your initial correspondence should be received 
within 20 days of the date of this letter. 









n Excavators, Inc is a general contracting company 
specializing in excavation and tower construction, It is our goal at 
Morgantown Excavators, lnc. to be a leader in our industry by 
establishing a reputation of distinction in excavating and tower 
construction. We reach maximum results that answer the needs of 
our clients. 

We offer the best in project support by only using the highest quality 
equipment and workmanship available. We relieve our clients of the 
worries and hardships that: may arise on a project by being totally 
involved in every phase of construction, never leaving anything to 
chance. We believe in finishing the job on-time and on budget. 

Every member of our organization shares a solid commitment in our 
goal to provide quality construction services at competitive prices. 
We firmly believe that once our firm becomes your contractor, we will 
remain your contractor. 
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2. LICENSING 

2 I 1.ist jurisciic;iolls ;lid tr:rcfc r..:itcg:orics in which your urganization is legdly qu;ilificd to C ~ O  Ixisincss. 
:rixl iiiciic;iti. icagistixtioii o r  license numbers, if ; q @ c : d i i c  

West V i r g i n i a  - General Building & Excavating (Contractor NO WV0004L7) 
Pennsylvania - General  Building & Excavating 
V i r g i n i a  - General Bui. lding & Excavating 
?.'laryland - General Building & Excavating 
0ti.i.o - General Building ti Excavating 
Kentucky - General Building 6 Excavating 

(Contractor No. N/A) 
(Con-tractor No. 2705-0602L7A) 
(Contractor No. 642349)  
(Contractor go. N/A) 
(Contractor No. N/A) 

2 2  List juriscktions in  n.1iic.h y )LIT org:iniz;ition's pnrtnership o r  trade naiiic is filed 

State o f  West Virg1ni.a 

3. EXPERIENCE 

Z 1 1.w tht. mtvgorics o f  Ivork that your organiutictil normally perl'orms with Its o.c\.n forces 

Concrete 
Demolition 
Environmental 
Excavating 
Wireless Development 
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U.S.F. & G .  
Acordia  of P i t t s b u r $ h  
The Gulf Tower, Suite 700 
707 Grant Street 

Zachnry L.  ,"lendelson, Bond ;?arxiger 
1 3 i t e ~ ~ u s g 1 1 ,  PA 15211) 
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this 
28 th  2004 

N;mc o f  0rganiz:irion: Inc . (MET) 
By. 

Title: 

-- 

. _. 

day o f  
September 

N bcirig 
duly sworn tfeposcs and says that the inforrn;ition providcd herein is true and sufficiently coniplcte so as not to be 
rnis1e:iding. 

Subscribccl and sworn before me this 
28th 2004 

h’utary Public: Vesper Vickers Miller 

day of 
September 

~305-mas 6 

WARNING: Unlicensed photocopying violates U.S. copyright laws and issubject to legal pmsecution. 
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February 19,2007 

TERRADON CORPORATION 

Nitro, WV 25143 
Tel: (304) 755-8291 

ww.terradon.com 

CERTIFICATION PO. Box 51 9 

B'E3l.A NFTB lFLOQD ZONE 
Fax: (304) 755-2636 

AT".:  Chris Harris 
Ntelos 
500 Summers Street 
Charleston, WV 25301 

RE: NTELOS HT802 
L A W O R N  HOLLOW 

FLOOD PLAIN INFORMATION 
NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM EFFECTIVE DATE: SEPTEMBER 16,2004. 
THIS PARCEL IS LOCATED IN ZONE "X" IN ACCORDANCE TO F.X.R.M. COMMUNITY 
PANELNo. 210016 0055C. 

Timothy T. White P.E. #22455 

I 

http://ww.terradon.com


BOYD ~~~~~'~ FISCAL COURT 
P O  8C)X 423 

CATLETTSBURG, KENTUCKY 41 729 

WILLIAM C STEVENS, Co~r)t \ ,  h d q e  - Executive 
C: PHILLIP HEDRICK 

County Attorney 

February 1,2007 

Re: Zoning In Boyd County 

DAVID SALISBURY 
County Commissioner 

MARVIN "COACH MEREDITH 
County Commissioner 

CARL TOLLIVER 
County Cornniissiorisr 

To Whom It May Concern: 

The unincorporated area of Boyd County has no zoning or building permits 
required. The areas that lie inside the city limits of Ashland and/or Catlettsburg will 
require building permits €rom their local jurisdiction. 

If you have any questions or need additional information please call my office at 
(606) 739-4134 

Sincerely, 

Williain C. Stevens 
Boyd County Judge Executive 

TTYITTD (800) 247-25 7 0 AN EQlJAL OPPOR7"UNiPY EMPLOYER M/F/H! 
(606j 739-41 34 wu:w.boydr;ouniyky.gav 

FAX (6aq 739-5446 





OPTION AND LEASE AGREEMENT 

'THIS /OPTION, ANI) I.EASE AGREEMENT YAcrreement") dated ( 1 4 .  lcp , 2006 IS between DONALD 
DONTA and VICKI DONTX ("Owiier") and WEST VlRGlNU PC3 
ALLIANCE, I,.<:., a Virginia limited liability comp'my, a l a  NTEL.OS 
("Company"). 

In consideration of the Option Consideration, as hereinafter defined, the 
mutual covenants and agreementi set forth in this Agreement, and other 
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficicncy of which are 
hereby acknowledged, Owner and Company agree as follows: 

1. GRANT OF OPTION Owner hereby grants to Company, its 
successors and assigns, the exclusive and irrevocable right acid option 
("Option") to lease the following: 

[check appropriate box(es)] 
Real property comprised of approximately 10,000 square 
fee tof land( l00 'x  100') 

1 Building interior space comprised of approximately 
square feet u Building exterior space for attachment of antennas 

c] Building exterior space for placement of equipment 
[zl Tower antenna space 
0 Space required fiir cable runs to connect equipment and antennas 

in the location(s) shown 011 Attachment "A" ("Leased Property"), together 
with noir-exclusive eascmcnts across the real property and improvements 
thereon owned by Owner m described on Attachment "B" ("Owner's 
Property") for (i) unrestricted access, ingress and egress to and from the 
Leased Property seven (7) days a weel;, twentyfour (24) hours a day and 
(ii) installation, location. operation and maintenance of utilities including, 
without limitation, telephone and electric utilities (collectively? 
"Easements"). 'lhc Leased Property and Easement$ are collectively referred 
to herein a the "Sire" Owner and Company agree that the Site may be 
surveyed by a licensed surveyor and/or shown on construction drawings 
prepared by a licensed engineer, at Company's expense. Such sursey 
and/or construction drawings shall then replace Attachment "A" and 
become a part hereof and shall control the description of the Site if a 
discrepancy exists between the description contained in this paragraph I 
and tlie survey and/or construction drawings 

2. OI'1'ION CONSIDERA'k'ION in consideration of the Option, 
to Owner the sum of 

"Option Consideration" 
nt being executed by both Owner and Company. 

3. The term of the Option shall commence on 
September I ,  2006, and shall terminate at 1159 p m (eastern time) on 
August 3 1, 2007 (''First Option Period"); provided, however, that Company 
shall have the right to extend the First Option Period to 1159 p.m, (eastern 
time) on February 28, 2008 (the "Second Option Period") by giving Owner 
wrinen notice thereof ("Extension Notice") in accordance wirh the 
provisions of paragraph 13 
mid by paying to Owner, si 
to Owner, an extension fee 
("Extension Fee"). The First Option Period and the Second Option Period 
are collectively referred to herein as the "Option Period". Comp'my may 
exercise the Option at any time during the Option Period in  accordance 
with paragraph 5. 

4. Ii'EASIBILITY TESTS, ACCESS .AND PERSfITS DZIRINC 
OPTION PERIOD 

OPTION PERIOD 

A Feaihility Tests; Access. During the Option Period, Company 
and its agents, contractors and employees shall be entitled to free access, 
ingress a i d  ezress to 'md from the Owner's Property includiag, without 
limitation, the Site for the purposes of inspecting the Owner's Property and 
performing tests, studies, assessments, examinations :uid surveys 

Site ID Rr Nilme. I I  11102-Lawhom Hollow 

(collectively, "1;caihility Tests"), at Conipmy's expense, to detennine the 
suitability and femibility of the Site for Company's intended use and 
communications facilities The Feasihility Tests may include, without 
limitation, surveys, soils tests, eiivironmental asessnieni?, radio wake 
propagation measurements, and other activities related to the use ,and 
development ofthe Site 

B. Permits During the Option Period, Company. at Conipztny's 
expense, shall have tlie right to seek and obtnirr all licenses, yemiits and 
approvals including, withoui limitation, land use permits and vmiances, 
required or deemed necessary by Company, in Company's sole discretion. 
for Company's intended use of the Site m d  the installation and operation of 
Company's communications facilities Owner, at no expcnse to Owner and 
at no additional expense to Company. agrees to cooperate with Company 
and take all actions and execute, notarize and deliver to Company within 
five (5) business days of Owner's receipt thereof. all docurnents that 
Company determines are reasonably necessary for Company to obtain such 
perniits, approvals, rezoning or change or variance in the land use 
classification 

5. LYERCISE OF OPTION At any time prior to the expiration of the 
Option Period, Company may exercise the Option by giving Owner written 
notice ("Exercise Notice") that Company desires to lease the Site. Any 
Exercise Notice given by Company shall he in accordance with paragraph 
13 Upon the giving of the Exercise Notice (the "Exercise Date"), (i) this 
Agreement shall be deemed for all purposes a legally enforceable lease 
between Owner, as lessor, and Compaciy, ns lesscu, (ii) Owner hereby leases 
and demises the Leased Property to Company and grants the Easements to 
Company, arid (iii) the Option Consideration and Extension Fee, if paid, 
shall be credited against the rent paynble by Company pursuant to 
paragraph 8 If Company does not exercise the Option during the Option 
Period, this Agreement shall terminate, tlie Option Consideration and 
Extension Fee, if paid, shall be retained by Owner, and Owner and 
Company shall have no further liability to one another under this 
Agreement 

6. XiEMORANDUhI OF OPTION Simultaneously with the 
cxeciirioii of diis Agreement, Owner shall duly execute and deliver a 
Memorandum of Option in the form of Atfaclimetit "C" for rccording in 
the official records of the city or county i n  which the Site is locatcd 
Company shall pay the cost of rccording thc Memorandum of Option 

7. 
beginning on the Exercise Date 

8 RENr shall be paid annually i n  advance beginning on the Exercise 
Date and on each nnniversar). thereof. If Company has not commenced the 
installation of Company's communications facilities on the Site as of the 
Exercise Date, the annual rent shall b 
from the Exercise Date until the fi 
commencement of installation of Cor 

ie annual rent shall be 
, partial years prorated, (i 

I.EASE TERM The initial lease term shall be for live (5) years 

has commenced the installation of Company's communications facilities on 
the Site as of the Exercise Date, or (ii) as of \he first day of the month 
following the commencement of the installation of Company's 
communications facilities on the Site, if Company commences the 
installation of Company's communications facilities on the Site alter the 
Exercise Date Within thirty (30) days of the date that Company 
commences installation of Company's communications facilities 011 the 
Site, Company shall notify Owner, in writing, of the date Company 
comnienced such installation and shall pay any increased pro rata rental 
amount The annual rent for each and every extension period shall be thc 
annual rent in effect for the final year of the prior term or extension period, 
as applicable, increased by fifteen percent (1 5%) 

9. ZXTENSION 01: 1 .FASE TERM. Company shall have dlc right to 
extend the lease temi for nineteen (19) additiond, sticccssive live ( 5 )  year 

1 



exiension periods upon the tcmis and conditions set forth in this Ad” 0 u.ment 
except that rhe provisions relating to the Option shall not be applicable to 
any extension periods ‘Ilie lease term shall be automatically extended for 
the next successive extension period unless Conipany notifies Owner in 
writing of Company‘s intention not to extend prior to the commencement of 
tlie next, successive extension period 

10 USE. ‘Throughout the lease term, as may be extended, the Site may 
be used by Company (its sublessees ,and/or licensees) for (i) installing, 
removing, replacing, maintaining a i d  operating conimunicatioiis facilities 
including, without limitation, personal communications service, cellular, 
paging, radio, cable a i d  othcr cornmimicarions facilities, which may 
include, without limitation, antenna arrays, dishes, cables, wires, equipment 
shelters and buildings. electronics equipment, generators, fuel tanks, 
accessories and, if the Site includes real property, communications towers 
and (ii) such other uses as permitted by law. Further, throughout the lease 
tenn, as may be extended, Company (its sublessees and/or licensees) shall 
have the right to conduct Feasibility Tests on the Site and Owner‘s Propaty 
to determine the suitability of tlie Site for Company’s (its sublessees’ and/or 
licensees’) intended uses and communications facilities 

I t .  APPROVA1,S AND UTILL‘1‘lES Throughout the l e s e  temi, as 
niay be cxtended, Company, at Company’s expense, shall be responsible for 
(i) obtaining all licenses, permits and other approvals required by any 
federal, state or local authority for C.’ompany’s (its sublessees’ andor 
licensees‘) use of the Site and/or operation of the communications facilities 
(collectively, “Approvals”) and (ii) paying for all utilities consumed by 
Company (its sublessees andlor liccnsees) at the Site Owner agrecs to 
cooperate with Company (its sublessees andlor licensees) in obtaining 
and/or maintaining, at no expense to Owner and at no additional expense to 
Company (its sublessees andlor licensees), such Approvals and utility 
services and easements required for Company’s (its sublessees’ andor 
licensees’) proposed use of the Site and/or operation of the communications 
facilities, including. without limitation, the execution and notarization of, 
and delivery to Company within five (5) business days of Owner’s receipt 
thereof, all docuiiientq required for such Approvals, utility services arid 
easernents. 

12. PERSONAL PROPKRTY The comniunications faeilities, 
equipment, improvements, fixtures, and personal property of Company (its 
sublessees and/or licensees) on the Site shall be and remain the personal 
property of Company (its sublessees and/or licensees) even though some or 
all of it may be physically anached to the land. Comp;tny shall remove all 
personal property of Company (its sublessees andlor licensees) from the 
Site upon expiration or termination of this Agreement, and the Site shall be 
restored to its original condition, reasonable wear and tear excepted 
Notwithstcanding the foregoing, Company shall not be required (but may at 
Company’s option) to remove any building or tower foundation, concrete 
pads, or underground cables or wires upon the expiration or termination of 
this Agreement 

13. NOTICES. Any notice, request or demand required or pcrmitted to 
be given pursuant to this Agreement shall he in writing and shall be deemed 
sufiiciently given if delivered by messenger at the address of the intended 
recipient, sent prepaid by Federal Express (or a comparable guaranteed 
overnight delivery service), or deposited in the IJnited States first class mail 
(registered or cenified, postage prepaid, with return receipt requested). 
addressed to the intended recipient at the address set forth on Attachment 
$9” or at such other address as the intended recipient may have specified 
by written notice to the sender in accordance with the requirements OF this 
paragraph. Any such notice, request or demand so given shall be deemed 
given on thc day it is delivered by messcnger at the specified address, or on 
tlie day of deposit with Federal Express (or a comparable overnight delivery 
service) or in the Unired States Mail, the case may be Notices may be 
given by an agent on hehalf of Owner or Company. Either Owner or 
Company may change its or add addresses for purposes of this paragraph 
by giving thirty (30) days prior notice in accordance with this paragraph 

14 ASSIGNB1If~T;SIJBLEASE; LICENSE Company shall hove the 
right, wirhout notice to or consent of Olvner, to (i) assigi and transfer all or 
any part of this Agreement and (ii) sublease and/or license all or any 
portion of the Site, its communications facilities mindlor any improvements 

on the Site Upon the assignment oi all of Coinparry’s interest in this 
Agreement, Company shall be released from all obligations and liabilities 
arising under this Agreement on arid after the date of such assignment. 

15. TERMINATION AFTER CObIbIEMCE.t.IEN?‘ OF LWSE 
TERM. Company may terminate this Agreement at any time after the 
comrnenccment of the lease term without further liability i f  Company 
determines, in Company’s sole and absolute discretion, that (i) all 
Approvals and/or any easements required for Conipany’s intended use or to 
operate the communications Facilities cannot he obtained, (ii) any Approval 
or easement is cancelled, withdrawn or terminated or expires o r  lapses, (iii) 
Owner does not have legal and sufficient ownership of the Site or authority 
to enter into this Agreement, (iv) the Owner’s Property contains or is 
suspected to contain a Hazardous Substkame, as defined in paragraph 17, 
(v) the status of titlc to the Site is unacceptnhle, (vi) Company is unable to 
obtain a nondisturbance agreement pursuant to paragraphic) 1.1 , (vii) b m d  
on the resuh of any Feasibility Tests, whether conducted prior to or after 
the commencement of the lease temi, as may be extended, the Site is not 
suitable for Company‘s communications fiicilities or intended use, (viii) 
Company no longer desires to operate its communications facilities on the 
Site for technological reasons, or (ix) the Site is no longer suitable for the 
Company‘s purposes IJpon termination, all prepaid rent shall be retained 
by Owner 

16 INDEhlNITY. Owner and Company each indemnifies the other 
against and holds the other harmless from any and all liability, darnage, 
loss, expense, cost, penalty and fee, including reasonable attorney’s fees, 
arising out of the use: orvnership and/or occupancy of the Site or Owner’s 
Property by such indemriifting party *[his indemnity shall not apply to any 
claims arising from the sole negligence or intentional misconduct of the 
indemnified party. The indemnity obligations under this paragraph 16 shall 
survive the expiration or termination of the Option Period, as may be 
extended, the lenw term, a7 may be estended, a i d  this Agreement 

17 €IAZARDOI!S SUBSTANCKS. Owner represents and warrants that 
(i) no portion of the Site constitutes protected wetland or any similar 
environmentally critical area, (ii) no tIazardoiis Substances are located in, 
upon or under the Owner’s Property and (iii) no petroleum products are 
now or (to the best of Owner’s knowledge) have in the past been stored 
(whether in t‘anks or otherwise) on or under the Ower’s  Properv For 
purposes of this provision, “Hmxdous Substances” include any substance 
identified a$ huxdous ,  toxic, or dangerous in any applicable federal, state, 
or local law or regulation Owner reprcsentq and covenants to Company 
that Owner will not causc, and Compnny represents and covenants to 
Owner that Company will not cause, contaniination of the Owner’s 
Property by any klazardous Substances Each party to this Apreenient 
agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the other from any damage, claim, 
loss, cost, liability or expense (including without limitation, cost of cleanup 
or fines, reasonable attomcys fces, and court or administrative proceedings) 
incurred by the other on account of contamination of the Owncr’s Property 
by any Hmardous Substance caused by the indemnifying party. Further, 
Owner agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Company from any damage, 
claim, loss, cost, liability or expense (including, without limitation, cost of 
cleanup or fines, reasonable attomcys fees and court or administrative 
proceedings) incurred by Company on account of any misrepresentation or 
breach of any warranty made by Owner. The indemnity obligations under 
this paragraph shall survive the expiration or teniiination of the Option 
Period. as may be extended, the lease term, as may be extended, and this 
Agreement. 

18. CONFlD’KNllAI.IT’Y Except in the event of a default by 
Company, Owner shall not disclose the financial terms of this Agreement 
without the prior written consent of’ Company. Owner acknowledges and 
agrees that Owner’s disclosure of the financial terms of this Agreement 
could cause irreparable damage and hami to Company, and, upon any such 
disclosure, Company shall be entitled to arry and all remedies available at 
law or in equity, including. without limitation, injunctive relief 

17. MISCEI.,I,ANE’.OUS. 

A Throughout the lease term. as may be extended, CJompany, upon 
paying the rent, Shall peaceahly and quielly have, hold a i d  enjoy the Site. 
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Throughout the lease tenn, as may be extended, Owner shall not cause or 
permit any use of Owner’s Properly or Site which interferes with or impairs 
the opcration of 11ie communications facilities or quality of the 
corninunication services being rendered by Company (its sublessees and/or 
licensees) from the Site, nor shall Owner have unsupervised access to the 
Site. Throughout the Option Period, Owner shall not cause or permit any 
use of Owner’s Property or the Site which would interfere with or impair 
Compnny’s proposed intended use of the Site or proposed operation of 
communications facilities on the Site 

B Owner represents and warrants that Owner has full authority to 
enter into and sign this Agreement and that Owner owns the Site. 

C.  This Agreement contains 011 agreements, promises, and 
understandings behveen the Owner and Company and may he signed in 
counterparts, which shall constitute one (1) and the same document. All 
Attachments are incorporated by reference. 

1). The terms and conditions of this Agrcernent shall extend to and 
bind the heirs, peisonal representatives, successors and assigns of Owner 
and Company 

E. The substnntially prevailing party in any action or proceeding in 
court or arbitration (the identity of which shall be determined by the 
tribunal in such action or proceeding) to enforce the terms of this 
Agreement shall be entitled to receive iLs re;Lsonahle attorneys fees and 
other reasonable enforcement costs and expenses from the other party 

F. Except as expressly liniited herein, Owner and Company shall 
each have such remedies for the default of the other party as provided at 
law or in equity following written notice of such default and the failure to 
cure such default within thirty (30) days of the giving of such notice; 
provided, however, the non-defaulting party may not pursue such remedies 
iflhe defaulting pan): commences to cure the default within such thirty (30) 
days and continuously proceeds with due diligence to fully cure the default. 
Additionally, if Owner is in default under this Agreement, Company shall 
have the right, hut not b e  obligation, to cure such default and offset the 
costs of curing such default against any rent payable by Company under 
this Agreement. 

G Owner shall execute, notarize and deliver within five (5) 
business days of the Exercise Date to Company for recording a 
h4emoranduin of [.,ease in the form of Attachment ”E” for recording in the 
official records of the city or county in which the Site is located Company 
shall pay the cost ofsuch recording. 

H. If a deed of trust, mortgage or other encumbrance affects 
Owner‘s Property, Owner agrees to cooperate with Company in obtaining a 
nondisturhance agreement providing that Company’s possession, use and 
enjoyment of the Site and its rights under this Agreement shall not be 
disturbed if Company is not in default under this Agreement after the 
expiration of all applicable cure periods 

I. Company shall pay all personal property taxes on its 
communications Facilities, and Owner shall pay all real property lares 
assessed against the Owner’s Property including, without limitation, the 
Site 

J. Owner covenants and agrees that, throughout the Option Period 
and lease term, as may be extended, tlie Owner will not use any portion of 
the Chvncr’s Property for the provisions of wireless communications or 
communications towers Owner agrees that the foregoing covenant shall 
run with the title to the Owner’s Property, shall he binding upon Owner’s 
successors and assipns, is commercially reasonable, and shall not be an 
undue burden on Owner or Owner’s Property 

K. Chvner represents and warrant. that, Ihroughoul the Option 
l’criod and the leasc term, as may be extended. the Owner’s Property. 
including, without limitation, the Site, and all improvements thereon shall 
be in compliancc with all laws, codes and regulations of all federal, state 
and local governmental or quasi-govemmcntal authorities (collectively, 
“Ciovemmental I;aw”j Subjcct to Owner’s compliance with the terms of 
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this paragraph 19 K., Company agrees that any improvements constructed 
on the Site by Company and the operation of Company’s communications 
Bcilities on the Site shall be i n  compliance with all Governmental 1,aws. 

1,. Owner waives any lien rights it may have concerning Company‘s 
equipment and facilities at tlie Site which are deemed Company’s personal 
property and not fixtures. Further, Owncr agrees that the Company’s 
equipment and facilities at the Site shall be eselnpt from any execution, 
salc, levy, attach~nent or distress by Owner for any rent or other amounts 
due or to become due to Owner and that the Company’s equipment and 
facilities at the Site may be removed at an); time 

M. This Agreement shall be intcrpreted according to the laws of the 
state in which the Site is located 

N. ‘lhis Agreement is not considered a binding offer or agreement 
until signed by Company. 

0. All references in this Agreement to “days” shall mean calendar 
days3 and all references in this Agreement to “business days” shall mean 
weekdays on which national banks are open for business 

20. A1)DlTIONAL TERMS. n/a 

IN WITNESS ’WHEREOF, the parties have executcd this A, -recrnent: 

O\WER: 
I)onald Donta B Vicki Uonta 

.- By: 

Name Donald Dorm 
S S  No 
Address 

Date X Q d - - . .  _ _  ____- I 
AshlRnd KY 41102 

By: 

Name: 
s.s No: 11Bp..-- 
Address: ... . ..... Driv!: 
Date: 

COMPANY: 
West Vnginia PCS Alliance, I C ,, 



ATTACHMENT "A" 
Site #: IIT802-Lawhorn Hollow 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

Site is situated in tlie County of Boyd, Commonwealth of Kentucky, and is a certain portion of 
the parent tract of property more particularly described on Attachment "H". The Site is show1 or 
described as follows: 

100' x 100' leased ground space 

[TO BE FEPLACED BY SITE DRAWPhTG/SURVEY] 
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ATTACXIMENT “B” 

DESCRIPTION OF OWNER’S PROPERTY 

See Attached Deed 
Deed Book 691, Page 4fi9 



DEED 

THIS DEED OF CONVEYANCE, made and entemd into on this ~ 1 day 
of a, 2006 by and between DONALD DONTA and VICKI DONTA, his 

wife, of 4735 Cardhal Drive, Ashiand, Kentucky, parties of the Rmt part, and 
DONALD DUNTA and VICKI DONTA, his wife, of 4735 Cardinaf Drive, Ashland, 
Kentucky, parties ef Itke seeend part. 

WTNEISSETM: that b r  and in consideration of the sum af ONE ($1.00) 

DOLLAR, cash is hand paid, and for the purpose of creating 8 joint survivorship 
deed ttetween a husband and wife, and other good, valuable and sufficient 

consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties of the first 
part do herby grant, bargain, sei1 and convey unto the parties of the second part, 
for their joint lives with remainder in fee simpfe to the survivor, his w her heirs and 
assigns forever, the tbllowing described real estate, to-wif: 

Lying, being and situate in Boyd Camty, Cornmmweaith of 
Kentucky, near Iranville, end being Lots No. 13 and Ma. 14 
of the June F. Huff Farm Division and being mor8 particularly 
descn'bed as fbffow. tolwit: 

BEGINNING at a white oak on a point, said whita oak being 
8 corner to Lots 12 and '13 of said Farm Divkbn; thancs with 
the division line between Lots 12 and f 3 N ? 1*-26' W 325.64 
feet ts a pint; then= N 9"-03' W 20 feet to 8 wint, said 
point baing a corner to Lots 11 and 12; thence leaving the 
line of Lot 12 and with the division fine batween Lot 11 and 
the 20 foot right-of-way N 9"-03' W 335.41 feet to 8 stone; 
thence S 83"-49 W 96.12 feet to a point; thence S 82'43' W 
64.80 feet to a point, said paint being a m e r  to Lots 7, 8 
and 14; thence S 48"-30' W 46 feet to a paint in the Center 
of Hwxls Creek; thence S 12'40 W 20.40 feet to a pant; 
thence S 26O-41 W 73.02 feet to a paint; thence S 37"-52 W 
63.60 feet to a point; thence S 28"-02 W 52.58 feet to a 
point: ttrencs leaving the center line of Hood's Creek S 9'- 
3 0  W 143.43 feet ta a paint, said point being a corner to 
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b t s  'i and 13 and the Stewart property; thence with the 
division line bemeen Lot 13 and the Stewart property S 59"- 
16' E 481.43 feet to the point and place of beginning. 
Containing 3.40 acres 

Being the same land conveyed to ARNOLD DONTA, by 
deed dated March 3, 1969, by JOHN HOWARD, single, 
ntcardsd In need Book 433, Page 432, Boyd County Court 
Clerk's m d a  

Said ARNOLD OONTA died Novembef 8, 2004, vesting fee 
simple title to DONALD DONTA. See Will recorded in Book 
53, Page 270, Boyd County Court Clerk's Office 

Said VlCKl DONTA @ins in this conveyance to convey any 
interest she may have by virtue of her marriage to DONALD 
DOMBA. 

This is a femily fwwctien, there is PO m o n ~ W ~  
con ideration. The fair ma&& value for this conveyance 

The foregoing real estate is conveyed subject to all restrictive covenants, 
easements and reservations, if any, previously imposed and appearing of record. 

The parties hareto certify \ha\ the consideration reflected in this D M  is the 
fair market value for the said property. The Grantees join herein for the sole 
purpose cif certifying the fair market value pursuant to KRS Chapter 382. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, together with all righfs, privileges and 
appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining unto the parties of 

the second part, absolutely and in fee simple for their joint lives with remainder in 
fee ssmple to the survivor, his or her hairs and assigns fatever, with cavanants of 
General Wamnty. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, tha parties have hereunto subwbetd their R a m  
the day and date aforesaid. 

&$j$&w'? . 



/I ATTACHMENT "C" - MEMORANDUM OF OPTION Site # I/ 
THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY: 

.... .~.... "- -----....-I .""..-.-"-.--- NAME 
ADDRESS West Virginia PCS Alliance, L.C. 

1 'I 50 Shenandoah Village Drive 
Waynesboro, Virginia 22980 

'TAX MAP NO.: l....,.._ ..I.I ____.." ..-.. "".."."l"..""l-_ 

MEMORANDUM OF OPTION 

THIS MEMORANDUM evidences that an option was made and entered into by 

written Option and Lease Agreement dated 20-, between 

......................... ---..I ".1.""-...-~_1"_- . ("0wner"l"Grantor") and WEST VIRGINIA 

PCS ALLIANCE, L.C., a Virginia limited liability company, d/b/a NTELOS 

("Company"l"Grantee"), executed by Grantor and Grantee as of 
-I--..-..- 7 

20 
herein by reference. 

I {the "Execution Date"), the terms and conditions of which are incorporated 

Such Option and Lease Agreement provides in part that Owner granted to 

Company an option to lease a certain site located at 

[C itY/C ou ntyflown s h iPl of ."-"" 1 State of West Virginia, which is described in 

Attachment "A" attached hereto, within the property of Owner, which is described in 

Attachment "B" attached hereto. 

The term of the option is for a period of beginning on and 

terminating on (the "First Option Period"). Company has the right to 

extend the term of the First Option Period to 

"The Option and Lease Agreement sets forth the option price. This Memorandum 

of Option is prepared for the purpose of recordation and shall not 
6 
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alter or affect in any way the rights and obligations of Owner and Company under the 

Option and Lease Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Memorandum of 

Option or caused it to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the 

day and year set forth below. 

OWN E WG RANTOR: 

{Owner's Name) 
By: DO NOT EXECUTE-EXHIBIT ONLY 

r Signature) 
Name: "_" ........ .... -I _ 

Mdress: -___-."_--.,.~-_.__- - ~ - . - . , _ _ - . _ I  ................ ............ "1"-"" ............... ....__-___ 

-__ --.. ............... .'.lll...l..._ll~_ -I._I ... I 
Title: 
Date: 

E l  See Attachment "SN" for Continuation of Grantor Signatures 

COMPANYIGRANTEE: 
WEST VIRGiNiA PCS AI 1 IANCE, L.C. 
By: 

-- 
Name: 
Title: 
Date: 

R. L... McAvoy 
Vice President 

Address: 11 50 Shenandoah Village Drive 
Waynesboro, Virginia 22980 

7 
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NOTARIZATION OF OWNEWGRANTOR'S SIGNATURE 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ......l..... ~ day of --I,- 1 20 _-._by: 
--I (Individual) 

0 1 as  . of ...... " .... .......... _ -1 a 
" ... .-l....l-l. I corporation, on behalf of the corporation. (Corporation) 

general partner on behalf of .".--..I ..........- "" ,I_,- 1 a 
partnership. (Partnership) 

0 -._--.,,.I as  17 member c1 manager on behalf of l_ll,," > a  
-~_.--.......l.-l...l.._I- 

limited liability company (Limited Liability Company) 

(SEAL) My commission expires: 
Notary Public 

NOTARIZATION OF COMPANYIGRANTEE'S SIGNATURE 

OF 
_.-_ -l-l.--.-- 

Commonwealth of Virginia 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before m e  this - day of 20-","- by R. 
i-. McAvoy, as Vice President of WEST VIRGINIA PCS ALLIANCE, L.C., a Virginia limited 
liability company. 

(SEAL) My commission expires: 
Notary Public 

Situ ID &Name 117802-l.auhom Hollow 
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ATTACHMENT "I)" 
ADDRESSES FOR NOTICE PURPOSES 

Owner: 
_......I,., "-- . I- 

Company : 

With a copy to: 

Site ID & Name HTKi2-Lawhorn llolluiv 

N?'EIJOS 
Attn: Senior Lease Administrator 
1 150 Slienandoali Village Drive 
Waynesboro, Virginia 22980 

Mary McDcrmott, Esquire 
Senior Vice President - Legal atid Regulatory Affairs 
N'I'ELOS 
401 Spring Lane, Suite 300 
I?. 4). Box 1990 
Waynesboro, Virginia 22980 

9 



11 ATTACHMENT “E” - MEMORANDUM OF LEASE AGREEMENT SITE # I1 
THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY: 

AODKESS 
NAME _._1“ I ”- -. 

West Virginia PCS Alliance, L.C. 
1 150 Shenandoah Village Drive 
Waynesboro, Virginia 22980 

2-m MAP NO.:--~”””.”,” ” .“ -.._I--. 

MEMORANDUM OF LEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS MEMORANDUM evidences that a lease was made and entered into by 

written Option and Lease Agreement dated I_.- between 

(“Owner”/”Grantor”) and WEST VIRGINIA PCS ALLIANCE, L.C., a Virginia limited 

liability company, d/b/a NTELOS (“Company”/”Grantee“), executed by Grantor and 

Grantee as of , 20--, (the “Execution Date”), the terms and conditions of 

which are incorporated herein by reference. 

Such Option and Lease Agreement provides in part that Grantor leases to 

Grantee a certain site located at ___ 

West Virginia, together with nonexclusive easements for rights of access thereto and 

-...I [ C i ty/Co u n t y/Tow n s h i p 1 of -, State of 

electric and telephone utilities, which site is described in Attachment ”A*  attached 

hereto, within the property of Owner, which is described in Attachment ”R” 

attached hereto (the “Owner’s Property”). The lease provides for an initial term of five 

( 5 )  years commencing on ...,,,l-,, ~ - - “ , ” - .  (the “Exercise Date”), which term is subject 

to nineteen ( 1  9) additional, successive five (5) year extension periods by Grantee. T h e  

lease restricts the unleased portion of Owner’s Property from being used for the 



provision of wireless communications or communications towers. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Memorandum or caused it to 

be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the day and year set forth 

below. 

OWNEWGRANTOR: 

(Owner's Name) 

By: DO NO EXECUTE-EXHIBIT ONLY 
(Signa tule) 

Name: ____..-........I____. ......... 

Date: __..._-,"I_.,." ......,. ......... .. ....... - --.. - ~ 

Address: 

c1 See Attachment "SN" for Continuation of Grantor Signatures 

COMPANYIGRANTEE: 

WEST VIRGINIA PCS ALLIANCE, L.C. 
By: 

- 
Name: 
'"Title 
Date: 

R. L. McAvoy 
Vice President 

I 

Address: 1 150 Shenandoah Village Drive 
Waynesboro, Virginia 22980 

Siir ID L Name IITKOZ-lnwborn Hollow 
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NOTARIZATION OF GRANTOR'S SIGNATURE 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this -,I day of .-....I "_.".__l( 2Q" ...- by: 
n I"_..- - (Individual) 

"__ -....- 8 as I I ~ I_____  of ______.,,...,_.,,...._ "..I,.." ' ,...... "9 a ~ 

corporation, on behalf of the corporation. (Corporation) 

cl ........ 1...1.-___.-- general partner on behalf of ___..__* a 

U I ..... ̂." .... .- .-, as El member U manager on behalf of l_._l_.l.._ , a  

0 -.l_ll" I as trustee on behalf of ll_l_ll-.."l. a .... " ...,.- (Trust) 

.... " ...... partnership. (Partnership) 

-_1....- 1 
-,.l....",",...."I__~ limited liability company (Limited Liability Company) 

.__-. 
Notary Public 

(SEAL) My commission expires: -~,.." "____"___ 

NOTARIZATION OF COMPANY'S SIGNATURE 

OF ---.- 
Commonwealth of Virginia 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 
L.. McAvoy, as Vice President of WEST VIRGINIA PCS ALLIANCE, L..C., a Virginia limited 
liability company. 

day of -, 20- by R. 

Notary Public 
(SEAL) My commission expires: _~.___..""._1_" ~"., .._....- 
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1. The  tower model i s  S3TL S e r i e s  HD. 
2 .  Transmission l i n e s  a r e  to  be a t t a c h e d  t o  

s t a n d a r d  6-over-6 waveguide l a d d e r s .  
3. Azimuths a r e  r e l a t i v e  ( n o t  based on ?rue  n o r t h ) ,  
4 .  Foundation loads  ahown a r e  masimcms. 
5 .  (61 1" d i a .  A443  anchor b o l t s  per  l e g .  Hinimun 

35" embedment from top of c o n c r e t e  to top of vat 
6. A l l  unequal angles  a r e  o r i e n t e d  wi th  t h e  s h o r t  

leg v e r t i c a l .  
7 "  This tower des ign  and, if a p p l i c a b l e .  t h e  

foundat ion  d e s i g n l s )  shown on t h e  fo l lowing  
page(8) also meet or excccd thc rcquircrnents 
of t h e  2000 I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Building Code, 
90 mph 3-second g u s t .  

A"?& LIST 

175 I 

165' 

(91 PCSR065-19-' t (91  AVA 7-SO 

!12) AVA 7-50 

(121 AVA 7-50 

(12)  PCSA065-19-* t 
3T-BOm 
(12) PCSA@65-19-+ + 
3T-Bom 
(121 eCSAC65-19-' t (121 AVA 7-50 
3T-Bom 

MU'ERIIIG LIBT 

4 .SOOO"XO.3370" PIPE 
3.5000"~0.4310" PIPE 
3.5000"~0.3000" PIPE 
2.8750"~0.2760 '  PIPE 
2 . 3 7 5 0 . ' ~ 0 . 1 5 4 0 ~  PIPE 

L 3*::3"~3 / 16" 
L Z"n2"x3/16" 
L 2"X2"X1/8" 

TOTAL EY)UNUATIC# LOADS 

8=29.84k 8=19.22k 
V=78.17k V=219.55k 
W3565.95k-ft U=-171.68k 
P-D.OOk-ft 

INDNIDUAL FOOTING LOADS 

Sabre Communications Corporation 
2101 Murray Street (P.0. Box 656)' Sioux C i t y ,  Iowa 51102-0658 

Phone: (712) 256-6690 fax: (712) 256-8250 

Total Height: 195.00' Tower Height: 195.00l bcation: Lawnhorn Hollow, KY 

Standard: EWTIA 222-F-1996 Design W i n d  6 Ice: 75 mph t 0.75" ice 

Project: C:\Program files\Guymast\Touer v33\S3TL-HD-07-02161 .MD Sheet: 1 
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rnmunicatlons 
Corporation TM 

Customer: NTELOS INC 
Site: Lawnhorn Hollow, KY HT802 

195 ft. Model S3TL Series HD Self Supporting Tower At 
75 mph Wind + 0.75 in. Ice per ANSI/TlA/EIA-222-F-1996. 

Antenna Loading per Page 1 

._).- I r-------- 

Two (2) #4 ties 
within top 5" of 
concrete 

7 
b 
# 

ELEVATION VIEW 
(17.97 Cu. Yds. each) 

(3 REQUIRED) 

NO.: 07-02161 
Page: 2 
Date: 2/21 107 
By: REB 

Notes: 
1). Concrete shall have a minimum 
28-day compressive strength of 
3000 PSI, in accordance with 
ACI 318,-05. 

2). Rebars to conform to ASTM specification 
A61 5 Grade 60. 

3). All rebar to have a minimum of 3" 
concrete cover. 

4). All exposed concrete corners to be 
chamfered 314". 

5). The foundation design is based on the 
geotechnical report by Novel Geo- 
Environmental, PLLC project no. W06090, 
dated: 12/14/06 

6). See the geotechnical report for drilled 
pier installation requirements, if specified. 

Rebar Schedule per Pier 

(20) #7 vertical rebar w/#4 ties, two (2) 
within top 5" of pier then 12'' C/C Pier 

Information contained herein is the sole property of Sabre Communications Corporation, constitutes a trade secret as defined by Iowa Code Ch. 550 and 
shall not be reproduced, copied or used in whole or part for any purpose whatsoever without the prior written consent of Sabre Communications 

Corporation. 

2101 Murray St - P.O. Box 658 - Sioux City, IA 51 102-0658 - Phone 712.258.6690 - Fax 712 258 8250 



DRAWFORCE V e r  1.0 (c) Guymast Inc. 2005 Phone:(416) 736-7453 19 feb 2007 
Licensed to: Sabre Communications Corporation 9:40:19 
195' S3TL NTELOS INC Lawnhorn Hollow KY (07-02161) REHUBBELL 
Maximum I 

190 - 
28.3 

180 -- 
170 -65.7 

160 -- 

150 -96.3 

140 -- 

130 -132 e 0 

120 -- 

110 -139.3 

100 -- 

90 - 
80 -174.9 

70 - 
60- -  1 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 50 - 
I 

40 - I 

30 -228 i 5 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

Tension in L e g s  (kip)  
0 50 100 150 200 

195.0 
- 190 43.0 

.-- 180 

90.1" 170 

--.- 160 

120.6- 150 

7 
I 
I 
I 
I 

-- 140 

1 168.2- 130 
I 
I -- 120 _ _  

20 

10 

0 
250 200 150 100 50 0 50 100 150 200 

roject: C:\Program Files\Guymast\Tower v33\S3TL-HD\07-02161.MST 
Q .  3 



>RAWFORCE V e r  1.0 (c) Guymast Inc. 2005 Phone: (416) 736-7453 19 feb 2007 
Licensed to: Sabre Communications Corporation 9:40 : 19 
195' S3TL NTELOS I N C  Lawnhorn Hollow KY (07-02161) REHUBBELL 
Maximum .---1 
lev 

7 6 5 4  3 2 1  0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7  

coject:  C:\Program Files\Guymast\Tower v33\53TL-HD\O7-02161.MST 

195.0 
190 

180 

170 

160 

150 

140 

130 

12 0 

110 

100 

90 

80 
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40 
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10 

0 



3RAWFORCE V e r  1.0 (c) Guymast Inc. 2005 Phone: (416) 736-7453 

Licensed to: Sabre Communications Corporation 

195' S3TL NTELOS INC Lawnhorn H o l l o w  KY (07-02161) REHUBBELL 
MaXimUm 

19 feb 2007 

9:40 :19 

TOTAL FOUNDATION LOADS (kip, €t-kip) 

- - 
- 

INDIVIDUAL FOOTING LOADS (kip} 

19.22 

16.65 

171.681 1219.55 

a 19*22 

rojeet: C:\Program F i l e s \ G u y r n a s t \ T o w e r  v33\S3TL-HD\07-02161.MST 



PANEL NO.OF ELEV. AT ELEV. AT F.W. .AT 
TYPE LEGS BOTTOM TOP BOTTOM 

X 3 180.00 195.00 5.00 
X 3 160.00 180.00 5.00 
X 3 140.00 160.00 7.00 
X 3 120.00 140.00 9.00 
X 3 100 * 00 120.00 11.00 
X 3 80.00 100.00 13 .OO 
X 3 60.00 80.00 15.00 

60.00 17.00 
40.00 19.00 
20.00 21.00 

X 3 40.00 
X 3 20.00 
X 3 0.00 

MEMBER PROPERTIES --------_-------- 
---_---__-_-----I 

MEMBER BOlTOM 
TYPE ELEV 

ft: 

LE 180.00 
LE 160.00 
LE 140.00 
LE 120.00 
LE 100.00 
LE 60.00 
LE 0.00 
DI 120.00 
DI 100.00 
D I  60.00 
D I  40.00 
D I  0.00 
HO 190.00 
HO 175.00 
HO 155.00 

TOP 
ELEV 

f t 

195.00 
180.00 
160.00 
140.00 
120.00 
100 * 00 
60.00 

195.00 
120.00 
100.00 
60.00 
40.00 
195.00 
180.00 
160.00 

X-SECTN 
AREA 

in .sq 

1.075 
2.254 
3.0l.6 
4,205 
4.407 
5,589 
7.952 
0.484 
0.715 
0.902 
1.090 
1.687 
0.484 
0.484 
0.484 

RADIUS 
OF GYRAT 

i n  

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

F.W. .AT 
TOP 

5.00 
5,OO 
5.00 
7.00 
9.00 

11.00 
13.00 
15.00 
17.00 
19.00 

ELASTIC 
MODULUS 

ksi 

TYPICAL 
PANEL 

HEIGHT 

5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
6.67 
6.67 
6.67 
10 00 
10.00 
10.00 

THERMAL 
EXPANSN 

/deg 

29000. 0.0000000 
29000. 0.0000000 
29000. 0.0000000 
29000. 0.0000000 
29000. 0.0000000 
29000. 0.0000000 
29000. 0.0000000 
29000. 0.0000000 
29000. 0.0000000 
29000. 0.0000000 
29000. 0.0000000 
29000. 0.0000000 
29000. 0.0000000 
29000. 0.0000000 
29000. 0.0000000 

* 12 wind d i rec t i ons  were analyzed, wi th  & wi thout i c e .  only two condi t ions are 
shown i n  f u l l .  

75 MPH + NO ICE WIND AZ 0 DEGREES 



07-02161 

LOAD 
TYPE 

C 
C 
C 
C 

D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
0 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

ELEV 

ft 

195.0 
185.0 
175.0 
165.0 

195.0 
190.0 
190.0 
185 .O 
185.0 
180.0 
180.0 
175.0 
175.0 
165.0 
165.0 
160.0 
160.0 
1 5 5  .O 
155 .O 
140.0 
140.0 
120.0 
120.0 
100 * 0 
100 * 0 
80.0 
80.0 
60.0 
60.0 
40.0 
40.0 
0.0 

APPLY..LOAD..AT 
RADIUS 

ft 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0 .oo 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

LOADING CONDITION M 

A Z I  

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0 .0  
0 .0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0 . 0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

LOAD 
A Z I  

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0 .0  

0.0 
0.0 
0 .0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

ki p 

2.03 
2.39 
2.35 
2.32 

0.09 
0.09 
0.08 
0.08 
0.08 
0.08 
0.09 
0.09 
0.08 
0.08 
0.08 
0.08 
0.09 
0.09 
0.08 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 

...... FORCES .... 
HORIZ 

k i  p 

2.62 
2.70 
2.70 
2.70 

0.05 
0.05 
0.04 
0.04 
0.06 
0.06 
0.07 
0.07 
0.09 
0.09 
0.10 
0.10 
0.1.2 
0.12 
0.11. 
0. I1 
0.13 
0.13 
0.14 
0.14 
0.16 
0.16 
0.16 
0.17 
0.19 
0.19 
0.22 
0.22 

.. .MOMENTS.... . .  
VE,, ACAL TORSNAL. 

f t - k i p  f t - - k i p  

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

64.96 MPH i- 0.75 ICE WIND AZ 0 DEGREES 

MAST LOADING ----------- 
-----_I_--__ 

LOAD ELEV APPLY..LOAD..AT LOAD ...... FORCES... . . .  ...... MOMENTS.. . . . .  
TYPE RADIUS A Z I  A Z I  HORIZ DOWN VERTICAL TORSNAL 

ft ft k i p  k i p  f t - k i p  f t - k i p  

C 195.0 0.00 0.0 0.0 1.88 3.69  0.00 0.00 
C 185.0 0.00 0.0 0.0 2.21 3.82 0.00 0.00 
C 175.0 0.00 0.0 0.0 2.17 3.82 0.00 0.00 
C 165.0 0.00 0.0 0.0 2.14 3.82 0.00 0.00 

D 195.0 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.09 0.12 0.00 0.00 
D 190.0 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.09 0.12 0.00 0.00 
D 190.0 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.09 0.10 0.00 0.00 

~agep  2 



D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
0 
D 
D 
D 
D 

185.0 
185.0 
180.0 
180.0 
175.0 
175.0 
165.0 
165.0 
160.0 
160.0 
1 5 5 . 0  
1 5 5 . 0  
140.0 
140.0 
120.0 
120.0 
100.0 
100.0 
80.0 
80.0 
60.0 
60.0 
40,O 
40.0 
20.0 
20.0 
0.0 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

MAXIMUM MAST DISPLACEMENTS: 
------I-----------_------ -----_-------------------- 

ELEV 
ft 

195 .O 
190.0 
185.0 
180.0 
175.0 
170.0 
165.0 
160.0 
155.0 
150.0 
145.0 
140.0 
1 3 5  .O 
130.0 
125.0 
120.0 
113.3 
106.7 
100.0 
93.3 
86.7 
80.0 
73.3 
66.7 
60.0 
50.0 
40.0 
30.0 
20.0 

0.0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0 .0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

07-02161 

DEFLECTIONS C f t )  .--.,--- -----I 

NORTH 

2.015 G 
1.898 G 
1.782 G 
1.667 G 
1.554 G 
1.443 G 
1.334 G 
1.232 G 
1 .135 G 
1.046 G 
0.961 G 
0.883 G 
0.809 G 
0.739 G 
0.674 G 
0.612 G 
0.536 G 
0.467 G 
0.404 G 
0.348 G 
0.296 G 
0.249 G 
0.207 G 
0.171 G 
0.138 G 
0.097 G 
0.063 G 
0.037 G 
0.018 G 

0.09 
0.08 
0.08 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.08 
0.08 
0.08 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0,lO 
0.09 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 

- - -  
EAST DOWN 

-1.952 D 
-1.839 D 
-1.726 D 
-1.613 D 
-1.503 D 
-1.395 D 
-1.290 D 
-1.190 D 
-1.096 D 
-1.010 D 
-0.927 D 
-0.852 D 
-0.779 D 
-0.712 D 
-0.649 D 
-0.589 D 
-0.516 D 
-0.449 D 
-0.388 D 
-0.334 D 
-0.284 D 
-0.239 D 
-0.198 D 
-0.163 D 
-0.132 D 
-0.093 D 
-0.060 D 
-0.035 D 
-0.017 D 

0.031 0 
0.029 0 
0.028 0 
0.026 0 
0.025 0 
0.023 W 
0.022 W 
0.020 w 
0.019 w 
0.018 W 
0.017 W 
0.016 W 
0.015 W 
0.014 W 
0.014 W 
0.013 W 
0.012 0 
0.011 0 
0.010 0 
0.009 0 
0.009 0 
0.008 0 
0.007 0 
0.006 0 
0.006 W 
0.00s w 
0.004 W 
0.003 X 
0.002 x 

PageA3 

0.10 
0.15 
0.15 
0.28 
0.18 
0.22 
0.22 
0.27 
0.27 
0.29 
0.29 
0.28 
0.28 
0.30 
0.30 
0.31 
0 .31  
0.34 
0.35 
0.35 
0.36 
0.38 
0.38 
0.42 
0.43 
0.43 
0.44 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

NORTH 

1 . 3 3 1  G 
1.327 G 
1.314 G 
1.287 G 
1.264 G 
1.227 G 
1.174 G 
1.103 G 
1.042 G 
0.980 G 
0.915 G 
0.851 G 
0.805 G 
0.759 G 
0.714 G 
0.669 G 
0.611 G 
0.554 G 
0.498 G 
0.455 G 
0.412 G 
0.370 G 
0.328 G 
0.287 G 
0.246 G 
0.204 G 
0.162 G 
0.121 G 
0.080 G 

- -TILTS (DEG) --- 
EAST 

-1.296 D 
-1,292 D 
-1.279 D 
-1.252 D 
-1.230 D 
-1.193 D 
-1.142 D 
-1.072 D 
-1.012 D 
-0.952 D 
-0.888 D 
-0.825 D 
-0.780 D 
-0.736 D 
-0.691 D 
-0.647 D 
-0.591 D 
-0.536 D 
-0.481 D 
-0.439 D 
- 0 . 3 9 7  D 
-0.356 D 
-0.316 D 
-0.276 D 
-0.237 D 
-0.196 D 
-0.156 D 
-0.116 D 
-0.077 D 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

T W I S T  
D EG 

0.000 A 
0.000 A 
0.000 A 
0.000 A 
0.000 A 
0.000 H 
0.000 H 
0,000 H 
0.000 H 
0.000 H 
0.000 H 
0.000 H 
0.000 H 
0.000 H 
0.000 H 
0.000 P 
0.000 P 
0.000 P 
0.000 P 
0.000 P 
0.000 P 
0.000 P 
0.000 N 
0.000 N 
0.000 N 
0.000 N 
0.000 F 
0.000 F 
0.000 F 



07-02161 
10.0 0.005 G -0.004 D 0.001 X 0.040 G -0.038 D 0.000 F 
0.0 0.000 A 0.000 A 0.000 A 0.000 A 0.000 A 0.000 A 

ELEV 
ft 

195.0 

190.0 

185 .O 
180.0 

175.0 

170-0 

165.0 

160.0 

155.0 

150. o 
145-0 

140.0 

135.0 

130.0 

125.0 

120.0 

113.3 

106.7 

100.0 

93.3 

86.7 

80.0 

73.3 

66.7 

60.0 

50.0 

40.0 

LEGS DIAG 

I 

I 

D 

I 

D 

7 

D 

H 

J 

H 

D 

J 

H 

0 

H 

D 

H 

H 

7 

w 

L 

L 

H 

B 

HORIZ 

0.46 W 

0.01 M 

0.01 Q 

1.10 I 

0.05 Q 

0.00 A 

0.05 u 
0.07 A 

0.08 Q 

0.00 1 

0.06 U 

0.01 M 

0.04 U 

0.02 u 
0.03 M 

0.03 U 

0.04 Q 

0.03 M 

0.04 M 

0.03 U 

0.04 M 

0.02 u 
0.05 M 

0.02 u 

0.05 M 

0.04 U 

0.06 U 
p a 4 4  

BRACE 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 
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DRILLED STRAIGHT PIER DESIGN BY SABRE COMMUNICATIONS CORP. 
Tower Description 195’ S3TL Series HO 

Customer Name NTELOS INC 
Job Number 07-02161 

Date 2 2  1 /2007 
Engineer REB 

Depth at Bottom of Layer (ft) 
16 
30 

Uplift (kips) 
Download (kips) 

Shear (kips) 
Allowable End Bearing (ksf) 

Water Table Below Grade (ft) 
Bolt Circle Diameter (in) 
Top of Concrete to Top 
of Bottom Threads (in) 

Pier Diameter (ft) 
Ht. Above Ground (ft) 

Pier Length Below Ground (ft) 
Quantity of Bars 
Bar Diameter (in) 

Tie Bar Diameter (in) 
Spacing of Ties (in) 
Area of Bars (in’) 

Spacing of Bars (in) 
f c  (ksi) 
fY (ksi) 

Ut. Skin Friction (ksf) (Ut. Skin Friction)*(Uplift Factor) Y (kcf) 
0.00 0.00 0.1 
0.00 I .50 0.1 

Unit Wt. of Concrete (kcf) 
Load Factor 

S.F. of Concrete 
S.F. of Skin Friction 

Volume of Concrete (yd3) 
Skin Friction Factor for Uplift 

0 0.00 
0 0.00 
0 0.00 

- 171.68 
219.55 
19.22 

20 

0.00 0 
0.00 0 
0.00 0 

22 9 i 

0 0.00 I 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

I 35 1 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

I I 

12.03 ~ - 1  
I I 

I 2 1  

1 I 
17.97 

Anchor Bott Count (per leg) 

Minimum Pier Diameter (ft) 

Minimum Area of Steel (in’) 

Length to Ignore Download (ft) 

Isl 

1 11.45 1 

Download: 
Net Weight of Concrete (kips) 
Allowable End Bearing (kips) 
Allowable Skin Friction (kips) 
Allowable Download (kips) 

I 25.0 I 

Total Download {kips) (J 



DRILLED STRAIGHT PIER DESIGN BY SABRE COMMUNICATIONS CORP. (CONTINUED) 
Uplift: 

Allowable Skin Friction (kips} 148.4 
Wc, Weight of Concrete (kips) 64.8 

W,, Soil Resistance (kips) 1206.1 
(W, /2)+(Wc /I 2 5 )  {kips) 635.5 

(WR+Wc)/l .5 (kips) 847.3 

Condition 
Download 

Uplift 
Area of Steel 

Shear 
Anchor Bolt Pull-Out 

Interaction Diagram Visual Check 

Ailowable Uplift (kips) Uplift (kips) rmq 

1 is OK, 0 Fails 
I 
I 
1 
1 
1 
1 .- 

Pier Desian: 
I 

Design Tensile Strength (kips) Ultimate Tensile Load (kips) 223.2 
4V" (kips) V" (kips) 

4Vc=$2( 1 +N,/(500AJ)f,"2b,d (kips) 154.3 
vs (kips) *** V, max = 4 f,1'2w (kips) [q 

Maximum Spacing (in) 

Anchor Bolt Pull-Out: 

Rebar Development Length (in) 

(Only if Shear Ties are Required) 
*+* Ref. To Spacing Requirements ACI 11.5 4.3 

$P,=4~(2/3)f c1'2(2.8AsL0pE+ 4AFMT) p, (kips) 
Required Length of Development (in) 
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Novel Geo-Environmental, PLLC 
806 B Street * St. Albans, WV 25177 
304-201-5180 0 Fax: 304201-5182 

December 14,2006 

Mr. Curtis Paxton 
Terradon Corporation 
P.O. Box 519 
Nitro, W 25143 

Subject: 
Proposed Lawhorn Hollow Tower Site 
Ashland, Kentucky 
Novel Geo-Environmental Project No. W06090 

Dear Mr. Paxton: 

In accordance with your request, we have performed a foundation investigation 
for the proposed Lawhorn Hollow tower site located in Ashland, Kentucky. 
Authorization to proceed with this project was provided by Terradon Purchase Order 
No. 4561. 

This report presents the results of the field investigation performed to determine 
the subsurface conditions, as well as our conclusions and recommendations 
concerning site development and the foundations for the tower structure. 

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you on this project and trust this report 
satisfies your needs at this time. Please feel free to contact us if you have any 
questions concerning this report, or if we can provide any further assistance. 

Sincerely, 

NOVEL GEO-ENVI RONMENTAL, PLLC 

Charles E. Montgomery, 
Project Geologist 

L a r M .  Nottingham, Ph.D., P.E. 
Senior Engineer 
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1 .O PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The foundation investigation was performed for the proposed Lawhorn Hollow 
communications tower to be constructed near Ashland, Kentucky. The purpose of the 
investigation was to determine subsurface conditions and provide site development and 
tower foundation design recommendations. According to information provided by the 
client, the proposed tower will be a three-legged self supporting structure approximately 
195 ft. tall located within an enclosed compound. Site development plans indicate up to 
approximately 10 ft. of cut and fill will be necessary to achieve the desired finish grade. 
The proposed site presently consists of a moderately to steeply sloping wooded hillside 
located off Donta Road in Ashland, Kentucky. 

2.0 DRILLING AND SAMPLING PROCEDURES 

Three test borings were drilled to evaluate subsurface conditions at the site. The 
borings were extended to depths ranging between 10.3 and 30.2 ft. below the ground 
surface. The center of the tower had been previously staked by the client. A site plan 
showing the boring locations is provided on Figure No. I. 

The test borings were drilled using a track-mounted rotary drilling rig equipped 
with 3-1/4 inch I.D. hollow stem augers. Standard penetration testing and sampling was 
performed at 2.5 ft. intervals from the ground surface to a depth of I O  ft. and at 5 ft. 
intervals thereafter to the boring termination depth. The standard penetration testing 
and sampling was performed in accordance with ASTM D-1586. 

Standard penetration testing is performed by driving a 2.0 inch O.D. split-barrel 
sampler into the soil with a 140-lb. hammer dropping a distance of 30 inches. The 
sampler is driven a distance of 18 inches in three 6-inch increments, and the number of 
blows required to produce the last two 6-inch increments of penetration is termed the 
Standard Penetration Number or "N" value. These values provide an indication of the 
consistency or relative density of the soil. 

A 1-318 inch diameter soil sample was obtained from the borings in conjunction 
with each penetration test. All standard penetration samples were placed in air-tight 
glass jars. Upon completion of drilling, all samples were delivered to our laboratory for 
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Lawhorn Hollow Tower Site Novel Project No. W06090 
Ashland, Kentucky December 14,2006 

further examination. Soil and rock descriptions, standard penetration numbers, and 
other pertinent subsurface information are provided on the boring logs (Figure Nos. 3 
through 5). 

3.0 LABORATORY TESTING 

Laboratory testing was performed on selected split-spoon samples which were 
visually determined to be representative of the  soil types encountered onsite. The 
laboratory tests performed for this project consisted of Atterberg limits (liquid and plastic 
limits). The laboratory tests aid in classification of the  soils and provide a basis for 
estimating their engineering properties. The results of the  Atterberg limit tests are 
presented on the boring logs and discussed in the following section. 

4.0 SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS 

Test boring logs providing detailed information at the boring locations are located 
in the back of this report (Figure Nos. 3 through 5). A summary of the  subsurface 
conditions encountered in the test borings follows: 

4.1 SOIL AND BEDROCK CONDITIONS 

Approximately 4 inches of topsoil was encountered at the ground surface in the 
borings. Beneath the topsoil, soil overburden consisted of natural silty to sandy clay 
with rock fragments. Standard penetration N-values indicate the  cohesive soil ranges 
from medium stiff to very stiff. Atterberg limits testing of representative soil samples 
indicates the material is of medium to high plasticity, with a plasticity index (P.I.) ranging 
between I 2  and 20 percent. The silty clay was underlain by bedrock at depths ranging 
between 2.5 and 7.5 ft. below the existing ground surface. 
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Bedrock encountered in the borings consisted primarily of shale. The shale was 
characterized as very soft to medium hard. A thin coal stratum was also encountered in 
Boring B-2. All of the borings were terminated in shale bedrock. 

4.2 GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS 

Borings 5-1 and 5-3 were noted to be dry during drilling operations and shortly 
following boring completion. Boring 5-2 was noted to be very moist to wet at a depth of 
approximately 22.0 ft. It should be noted that groundwater levels typically fluctuate and 
are generally dependent upon climatic conditions. Groundwater conditions at the time 
of construction may differ from those observed during our investigation. The borings 
were backfilled with auger cuttings upon completion of the drilling. 

5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1 SITE PREPARATION RECOMMENDATIONS 

All vegetation and topsoil should be removed prior to beginning site grading. Any 
underground utility lines located in the structure area should be removed and/or 
relocated. All voids created by removal of underground items and/or tree trunks should 
be properly backfilled in accordance with Section 5.2 of this report. Adequate surface 
water drainage should be provided during construction and after construction is 
completed. The site should be graded such that surface water flows away from 
structures. 

5.2 FILL AND BACKFILL RECOMMENDATIONS 

As was previously mentioned, up to approximately 10 ft. of fill will be required at 
the project site. Fill or backfill should be placed in maximum 8-inch loose lifts and 
compacted to 95% of the maximum dry density as determined by the standard Proctor 
laboratory test (ASTM D-698). Each layer of fill or backfill should be tested by our firm 
to determine that adequate compaction has been achieved prior to placement of 
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additional fill lifts. Fill or backfill should consist of non-organic soillrock material with a 
maximum particle size of 4 inches in any direction. The moisture content of fill material 
should be within three percent of the optimum moisture content as determined by a 
standard Proctor test. 

We recommend fill slopes be configured no steeper than 2: l  (H:V). Fill 
construction should begin on a minimum I O  ft. wide bench excavated to bedrock below 
the toe of the fill slope. A series of minimum I O  ft. wide benches excavated into the 
shale bedrock should be constructed to provide a stable foundation for the new fill 
placement. A typical section illustrating the recommended fill bench construction is 
provided on Figure No. 2. The first 4 ft. of new fill placed on each bench should consist 
of compacted rock fill available from the upper cut area. Fill placement should begin on 
the lowest bench and proceed upward by placement of level, uniform lifts. The 
construction of the fill benches and placement of fill should be inspected by our firm. 
The fill slope should be seeded and mulched as soon as possible after final grading to 
reduce soil erosion and the potential for shallow slips. 

5.3 EXCAVATION CONSIDERATIONS 

Any excavation in which workers are required to enter must be properly shored 
or sloped in accordance with OSHA regulations. Any water which collects within 
excavations should be promptly removed by pumping from a strategically located 
sump(s). Excess material generated by site excavation should be hauled offsite and 
disposed of in an appropriate waste area. 

Based on the provided drawings, a maximum cut slope of approximately 10 ft. in 
height will be required to achieve the desired grade. We recommend cut slopes in 
existing clayey soil be constructed no steeper than 2: l  (H:V). The portion of the cut 
slope within shale bedrock can be sloped at 1 5 1  (H:V). As recommended for the fill 
slope, cut slopes should be seeded and mulched as soon as possible following final 
grading to reduce erosion. 
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Lawhorn Hollow Tower Site 
Ash I and, Kentucky 

Novel Project No. W06090 
December 14,2006 

5.4 FOUNDATION RECOMMENDATIONS 

W e  recommend t h e  tower structure be supported on drilled concrete caissons 
socketed into competent shale bedrock. Considering t h e  relatively soft state of the 
upper bedrock strata at the site, we recommend the caissons be socked a minimum 
depth of 25 ft. below the existing ground surface. W e  recommend an allowable tip 
bearing pressure of 20 ksf be used to design the caissons socketed into the bedrock as 
recommended. All caissons should be plumb to within two percent of their length. 
Following completion of the rock socket drilling, the caisson bottom should be throughly 
cleaned such that no excessive amount of sediment, soil, or loose rock is present prior 
to placement of steel reinforcement and concrete. The bottom af each caisson should 
be inspected immediately prior to placing concrete by a qualified geotechnical engineer. 
W e  recommend concrete be placed within 48 hours of completion of drilling to reduce 
softening of the rock bearing surface. 

Concrete placement under dry conditions can be by a free-fall method with the  
concrete carefully directed down the center of the caisson without striking the  casing, 
the reinforcing steel, or the sides of the rock socket. Concrete with a slump of 4 to 7 
inches is recommended for use in caissons constructed by t h e  dry method. At t he  time 
of concrete placement, the depth of water in the hottom of the rock socket should not 
exceed two inches. 

In addition to providing resistance to compressive forces, the caisson foundation 
system must also resist uplift forces from overturning wind loads. W e  recommend the 
following formula be used to calculate the uplift resistance of t h e  foundations: 

T = (FJ x (A,) + Wf 
Where: 

T = Ultimate Uplift Capacity (Ibs) 
F, = Skin Friction of Bedrock Socket in Tension (psf) 
A, = Caisson Bedrock Socket Surface Area (sq. ft.) 

A, = TTDL, 
Where TT = 3.14, D = Diameter of rock socket, L, = Length of rock socket 

W, = Weight of the Caisson Foundation (Ibs.) 
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Only the portion of the caisson socketed into competent shale bedrock should be 
considered when calculating uplift resistance of the caissons. Based on the results of 
the test borings, competent shale bedrock is located at and below a depth of 16 ft. at 
the tower location; therefore, only the material located 16 ft. below the existing ground 
surface should be considered when calculating uplift resistance. A factor of safety of at 
least 2.0 be applied to the ultimate uplift capacity calculated using the above formula. 
We recommend an ultimate skin friction value (F,) of 1,500 psf for the portion of the 
concrete caisson socket into competent shale bedrock. 

When analyzing lateral pile resistance and displacement, we recommend the 
following values of lateral modulus of subgrade reaction (K,) be used: 

Soil Overburden: K, = 100 kcf 
Bedrock: K, = 2,000 kcf 

5.4. I S ETT LE M E N T C 0 N SI DE RAT IO N S 

As discussed in the previous sections, we recommend all foundations for the 
project be constructed to bear on bedrock. Total and differential settlement of 
foundations constructed to bear on bedrock should be negligible. 

5.5 ENGINEERING INSPECTIONS AND QUALITY ASSURANCE 

Fill placement and compaction should be monitored by our firm to verify the 
suitability of the fill and that compaction requirements are met. Foundation excavations 
should be inspected by our geotechnical engineer to verify that adequate bearing 
materials are present. 
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Ashland, Kentucky December 14,2006 

6.0 LIMITATIONS 

1. 

2. 

3. 

This work has been prepared for the exclusive use of Terradon Corporation for 
use in planning and design of the proposed Lawhorn Hollow tower to be located 
in Ashland, Kentucky. The work has been performed in accordance with 
generally accepted geotechnical engineering practices. No other warranty, 
expressed or implied, is made. 

In the event that changes in the nature, design or location of the proposed 
structures are planned, the conclusions and recommendations presented in this 
report should not b e  considered valid unless we have reviewed the changes and 
modified or verified our conclusions and recommendations. 

The conclusions and recommendations contained in this report are based in part 
on the  data obtained from the borings and our field observations. The nature 
and extent of the variations between borings and observation locations may not 
be evident until construction. If variations become evident during construction, 
we should be contacted in order that actual conditions can be reviewed and 
applicable conclusions and recommendations can be re-evaluated. 
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Fig. 1 Illustrates the proposed location of the L,awhorn Hollow Site that could fulfill objectives, 

Summit. KY 
Comments: Raw land build may be necessary. RF Engineering Department is not aware of collocation opportunities 
in the immediate vicinity of search area. 
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Notice of Application for Certificate 
Of Public Convenience and Necessity 
To Construct Communications Tower 

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063(1)(q), notice is given that West Virginia PCS Alliance L.C. 
d/b/a NTELOS is seeking a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity from the Public 
Service Coinmission of Kentucky to construct a communications tower on property owned by 
Donald and Vicki Donta on Donta Road (Ky. 766), Ashland, Kentucky. The tower coordinates 
are N 38'27'15.97" Latitude and W 82'42'19.3 1" Longitude. With appurtenances, the tower will 
be 199 feet above ground level. 

The proceeding before the Public Service Commission bears Case No. 2007-00124. 

WE1 86:OOOWE: 15453: I :FRANKFORT 
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03/01/07  1 2 : 4 0  FAX 9423719  NTELOS @I 002 

LJA..GK.SON & KELLY 
ATTORNEYS AT J A W  

175 EAST M N N  SmER 

LEXINGTON, KE(ENTUCKY 40595-2150 
P 0 BOX 2150 

October 27, 1998 

A&. StevenH. Goodman 
Regdatory Manager 
CFW Cornmications 
401 Spring Lane, Suite 300 
P.O. Box 1990 
Waynesboro, VA 22980-7590 

Re: West Virginia PCS Alliance, L.C. 

Enclosed for yous records is a copy of the Notice of West Et-ginia PCS Allimce, L.C., 
I~loingBusiness as Intefos lo Provide Wireless Sewice in Kenluchy, which was filed with the 
Kentucky Public Sendce Commission on October 26, 1998 If you have any questions, 
please cdl. 

' 

Sincerely yours, 

.Jeficy J. Yoit 

JJY:bsh 
Enclosure 

1 U1682UO 1Ud SR6 
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.. 

RECEIVED 

@I 003 

BEFORE THE PIJBLIC SERVICE COMMlcSSION 
, OCT 2 6 7998 

...2 

RBJc d.€RVlcE I 
Ccriythalss~ NOTICE OF ‘WEST VIRGlNLA PCS ALLIANCE, L.C., 

DOING BUSTNESS AS ZNTELOS 
TO EKMDE WIRELEss SERVICE IN K E N ~ C K Y  

I West Viqginia PCS Alliance, LC.,  a Virginia limited liability company, doing 
! 
I 
I business as Xntelos, hereby notifies the Public Service Commission of Kentucky of its of 

intent to provide wireless personal communications service to customers within the 

Commonwealth of Rmcky .  

1. Tbe name and address of the Company are: 

West Virginia PCS Alliance, L,.C. 
401 Spring Lane, Suite 300 
P.O. Box 1990 
Waynesboro, VA 22980-7590 

2. The Company’s Articles of Organization are attached as Exhibit A. 

5. The Company’s Certifjcate of Authorization to transact business in Kentuchy 

is attached as Exhibit B. 

4. The Company’s Certificate of Assumed Name is attached as Exlibif C. 

5 -  The name, street address, telephone number and fax number of the responsible 

contact person far customer complaints and Jeplatoiy issues are: 

David Lowe 
West Virginia PCS Alliance, L.C. 
1308 Ohio Avenue 
Dunbar, West Virginia 25064 
Telephone: 304-766-6179 
Fax: 304-766-6297 

6.  The Company has not provided or collected for inbastate service in Kentucky 

prior to filing this Notice of Intent as shawi-i by the affidavit a’dached as Exhibit D. 

L 
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7. The Company does not seek to provide operator-assisted s ~ M c e k  I to traffic L' 

aggeg a t ors. i 

8. "he proposed t a r i f f s  of the Company are attached as Exhibit E. i -  t 

Respeclfidly submitted, 

JACKSON &I KELLY 
P.O. Box 2150 
Lexington, Kentucky 40595-2150 
Telephone: (606) 255-9500 

COUNSEL FOR APPLICANT 
' Fa: (606) 252-0688 
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03/01 /07  1 2 : 4 1  FAX 9423719 NTELOS 
L . L L _ - L U i I  \ j / y 3 i  

CO€B+fChwERLTH OF V I R G I N I A  
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION 

ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION 

\J 

1. 

2 .  

3. 

4 .  

5 .  

6 -  

Pursuant to Chapter 1 2  Of Title 13.1 of the Code o'r Virginia t h e  
undersigned states as follows: 

@IOOS 

The name of the limited liability company is 

-WEST V I R G I N I A  PCS ALLIANCE, L.C. 
(The name must contain She words "limited company" or " l imi ted  
liability company" or t h e i r  abbreviations i iL .C.n or m ~ - ~ . c . " )  

The address of t h e  i n i t i a l  r eg i s t e red  office i n  Virginia is 
I 

951 East Bvrd Street, Richmond. Vircriuia 23.219 , 
(number/street) (city/state/zip) 

located i n  the 1x1 City or 1. 1 Coun ty  of Richmond 

- A .  The registered agent's name is David M: Carter  
whose business addreee is ident ical  with the  registered off ice .  

B The registered agent i s  (mark appropriate :box) 
(1) an INDIVIDUAL who ie a resident of V i r g i n i a  and 

[ J 
[ I 

[ ] 

1x1 a member of the  V i r g i n i a  State ;Bar 

a member/manager of t h e  limited liability company 
an officer/director of a corporate member/managet 
of the l i m i t e d  liability company 
a general partner of a general or l i m i t e d  par tnershiF 
memberimager of the l imited  liability company 

OR 
( 2 )  f 3 a professional corporation or a professional limited 

liability company o f  attorneys 'regietrered under 
Virginia Code 5 54.1-3902 

The poet office addreee o f  t he  principal office where the  records 
will be maintained pursuant to Virginia  Code fi zJ.1-1028 is 

401 Sorinq Lane, Suite 300, Wavneeboro, Virqinia 22980 
(number/ street 1 

The la tes t  date on which the limited liabilit$ company is c o  
be disaolved and its affairs  wound up ie 

( c i ty /  s t a t  e / z  i p  1 
I 

May- 1, 2047 I 

David M. Carter , 

(printed n a m e )  

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON THE REVERSE 
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JOHN Y. BROWN' 111 
SECRETARY OF STATE 

1 

--. 
I 

' APPClCAllON FOR CERTIFICATE OF AUTHdRrrY 

Pursuant to the provisions of KRS Chapter 275, the undersigned hereby applies fbr authority to transact business in 
&j-itucky on behalf of the limited Iiabifity company named below and for that purpose submits the following statemenk: 

1 .The company is 

2.lhe name of the limited liability company is 

I 

I 
I I effff, a limited liability company (LLC). 

- 
._ -! 

C 3  a professimd limited liability company (PLLC). I 
-__ - 

- -  - I - ; -- I  1 2  I WEST V I R G I N I A  PCS A I L T A K E ,  E .C . 
I___-- 

- 
3.The name of the limited liability company to be wed in Kentucky b 

- WEST VIRGINIA PCS ALLIANCE, L .C . 
~ h J - ' b w w m 4 b ~ q  

V I R G I N I A  4. Is tho state or country of organbatlon 

- k the d a b  of organkatlorl and, il the limitedlllability M has  a spec=ific date 5- APRIL 7, 1997 
of disolufion, the latesf data upon whlch the h i t e d  WilItly company b to dissolve Is I MAY I ,  %V. 

6.736 stwet address of the office required 16 be maintained tl the sfate of jotmatron or, b not so requfred, the principal 

j office address fs S r g 4  

40 I SPRING LANE, SUITE 300)f. UAYNESBOR0,'VIRGINIA 
I 

22980 
r 

-Re names and usual business addresses of tbe curmn! managers, if any, are as follows: 
I *L./ - 
I- kmr 

Hrm. 
r m  

r v z g c a r r  S a w d  . 
-., 

and h e  name of the registered agent a! that o h 8  Is -.----- 

I 

I certify that, as of the date ol filing this appficatlon, the abovenamed limited liability company i M d t y  exisls as a Emited 
liability company under the laws of the jurisdiction of its formation. 1 
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a Virginla Limited =abi l i ty  Company cer t i f icate  wao f j l e d  ! in  o f f i c e  
on A p r i l  08. 1997 by WEST VIRGINIA PCS ALLIANCk, L.C.. ; 

a certificate of cancellation hao not  been f l l e d  in t 
B office by WEST 

VIRGINIA PCS ALLYX?CE. L . C . .  . i  
Nothin& more iB hereby certified. 

I 

ClS20505 

I 

F%- 
2 7 ,  1998 
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CERTIFICATE OF ASSUMED 

This certifies that the assumed name of htelos has 

PCS -All iance, L.C., which is the real name of the limited 

L/ 

I .  

I 

existino in the Commonwealth o f  ViraGa and whose address is kOi Spring Lme,'Suire 

500 Waynesboro, Vh$n.ia 22980. 
- 9 f J  I 

8. ! 
This Cer tZcate  of Assumed Name is executed on behalf, 4 of the limited liability 

. i  
company by its duly anthorized officer. 

WEST VIRGINIA PCS ~ L L ~ N C E ,  L.C. 
a Virc$ia limited Iiability company 

I 

, 

Virginia PCS AIliance, L.C., a Virginia limited liability company, bn behaLfof the l ~ t e d  

liability company- 
I 

1 
I 

I c I My commission expires: 3 d  dad 

! 

P.0. Box 2150 
Lexington, Ky 40595-2150 (606) 255-9500 I 101682\301\;1299 

I L.' 

I 
! i  
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COW. RECORD BOOK 230 PAGE 180 

m o l 2  
I 

X, Donald W Blevins,. Cowty Court Clerk 
of Fayette Colinty, Kentucky, hereby 

cehtify that the foregoing -ent 
has been duly recorded ia. my office. I 

n 

By: Doug BRADLEY, de 

199809180085 

September IS, 1998 118:04:45 !-I 

Fees $9.00 Tax $.OO 

Total Paid $9.00 ' 

THIS 3[s THE LrLST PAGE OF TZIIF, DOCUMENT 

2 Pages 

179 - 180 





Federal Aviation Administration 
Air Traffic Airspace Branch, ASW-520 
2601 Meacham Blvd. 
Fort Worth, TX 76137-0520 

Aeronautical Study No. 
2006-ASO-6992-OE 

Issued Date: 12/26/2006 

SCOTT HUNTER 
NTELOS SCOTT HUNTER 
500 SUMERS STREET, SUITE 300 
CHARELSTON, WV 25301 

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **  
The Federal Aviation Administration has completed an aeronautical study under 
the provisions of 49 U . S . C . ,  Section 44718 and, if applicable, Title 14 of the 
Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning: 

Structure : Antenna Tower 
Location: ASHLAND, KY 
Latitude : 38-27-15.97 N NAD 83 
Longitude: 82-42-19.31 W 
Heights : 199 feet above ground level (AGL) 

884 feet above mean sea level (AMSL) 

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction 
standards and would not be a hazard to air navigation provided the following 
condition(s), if any, is(are) met: 

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation 
safety. 
basis, we recommend it be installed and maintained in accordance with FAA 
Advisory Circular 70/7460-1 AC 70/7460-1K Change 1. 

While the structure does not constitute a hazard to air navigation, it would be 
located within or near a military training area and/or route. 

However, if marking and/or lighting are accomplished on a voluntary 

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which 
includes specific coordinates, heights, frequency(ies1 and power. Any changes 
in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power will void this 
determination. Any future construction or alteration, including increase to 
heights, power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice 
to the FAA. 

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, 
derricks, etc., which may be used during actual construction of the structure. 
However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as indicated above. 
Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires 
separate notice to the FAA. 

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and 
efficient use of navigable airspace by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor 
of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or regulation of 
any Federal, State, or local government body. 

A copy of this determination will be forwarded to the Federal Communications 
Commission if the structure is subject to their licensing authority. 
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If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (847)294 7575. 
on any future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to 
Aeronautical Study Number 2006-ASO-6992-QE. 

Signature Control No: 494407-516042 

Vivian Vilaro 
Technician 

Attachment (SI 
Frequency Data 

(DNE) 
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Frequency Data for ASN 2006-ASO-6992-OE 

LOW HIGH FREQUENCY 
FREQUENCY FREQUENCY UNIT ERP 

ERP 
UNIT 

806 
824 
8 5 1  
869 
896 
9 0 1  
930 
9 3 1  
932 
935 
940 

1850  
1930  
2305 
2345 
1850  
1910 

824 
849 
866 
8 94 
9 0 1  
902 
9 3 1  
932 

932.5  
94 0 
94 1 

1910  
1990  
2310 
2360 
1895 
1995  

MHz 
MHZ 
MHz 
MHZ 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MH z 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MH z 
MHz 

500 

500 
500  
500 

7 
3500 

500  

3500 
1 7  

1000  
3500 
1640  
164 0 
2000 
2000 
1 0 1 1  
1 0 1 1  

W 
W 
W 
W 
W 
W 
W 
W 
dBW 
W 
W 
W 
W 
W 
W 
W 
W 
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